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2005 UCLA FootBaLL StaTisTICS

Date

Sep 3, 2005
Sep 10, 2005
Sep 17, 2005
Oct 01, 2005
Oct 8, 2005
Oct 15, 2005
Oct 22, 2005
Oct 29, 2005
Nov. 5, 2005
Nov 12, 2005
Dec 03, 2005

* * * * * * * *

UCLA Bruins Game Results (as of Dec 05, 2005)
Allgames

Opponent

at San Diego State
RICE

#21 OKLAHOMA
WASHINGTON

#9 CALIFORNIA

at Washington State
OREGON STATE
at Stanford

at Arizona Wildcats
ARIZONA STATE
at #1 USC Trojans

* indicates conference game

Opponent

San Diego State
RICE
OKLAHOMA
WASHINGTON
CALIFORNIA
Washington State
OREGON STATE
Stanford

Arizona
ARIZONA STATE
usc

Score 1stDowns
44-21 16/23
63-21 23/16
41-24  22/25
21-17 20117
47-40  17/26
44-41 34/24
51-28  20/24
30-27 22/18
14-52  22/26
45-35  23/29
19-66 19/35
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Rushing
35-191/46-156
39-253/49-192
30-83/45-157
25-65/41-213
31-170/41-330
46-178/42-330
45-235/39-181
28-79/46-140
35-85/43-315
39-150/45-181
33-129/51-430

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe

Score
44-21
63-21
41-24
21-17
47-40
44-41
51-28
30-27
14-52 L
45-35
19-66 L

Passing
18-12-0/35-24-2
27-19-0/17-8-0
38-28-0/29-20-0
44-29-2/28-14-0
33-17-0/35-18-1
45-31-1/33-19-0
25-16-0/34-21-2
35-24-0/25-18-0
41-25-0/24-14-0
27-22-0/37-27-0
32-14-0/44-23-1

Overall
1-0-0
2-0-0
3-0-0
4-0-0
5-0-0
6-0-0
7-0-0
8-0-0
8-1-0
9-1-0
9-2-0

Pass Yds
158/246
325/63
314/241
287/188
225/215
338/169
262/330
293/169
243/204
510/334
146/249

Conference Time

0-0-0
0-0-0
0-0-0
1-0-0
2-0-0
3-0-0
4-0-0
5-0-0
5-1-0
6-1-0
6-2-0

Plays
53/81
66/66
68/74
69/69
64/76
91/75
70/73
63/71
76167
66/82
65/95

3:20
3:12
3:34
3:27
3:44
3:43
3:21
3:18
3:15
3:36
3:36

Tot Yds
349/402
578/255
397/398
352/401
395/545
516/499
497/511
372/309
328/519
660/515
275/679

Attend
50710
44808
56522
64249
84811
35117
49932
42850
55775
84983
92000

Ret Yds T/O
256/58 0/2
134/104 0/2
43/113 0/3
72/30 2/2
295/86 11
80/42 1M
187/88 0/3
36/143 2/0
23/77 110
33/148 2/3
68/104 3/2



2005 UCLA FootBaLL StaTisTICS

UCLA Bruins Overall Team Statistics
Allgames

TEAM STATISTICS
SCORING
Points Per Game
FIRST DOWNS
Rushing
Passing
Penalty
RUSHING YARDAGE
Yards gained rushing
Yards lost rushing
Rushing Attempts
Average Per Rush
Average Per Game
TDs Rushing
PASSING YARDAGE
Att-Comp-Int
Average Per Pass
Average Per Catch
Average Per Game
TDs Passing
TOTAL OFFENSE
Total Plays
Average Per Play
Average Per Game
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS
PUNT RETURNS: #YARDS
INT RETURNS: #YARDS
KICK RETURN AVERAGE
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE
INT RETURN AVERAGE
FUMBLES-LOST
PENALTIES-YARDS
Average Per Game
PUNTS-YARDS
Average Per Punt
Net punt average
TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS
3rd-Down Pct
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS
4th-Down Pct
SACKS BY-YARDS
MISC YARDS
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS
PAT-ATTEMPTS
ATTENDANCE
Games/Avg Per Game
Neutral Site Games

SCORE BY QUARTERS
UCLA Bruins
Opponents

UCLA
419
38.1
238

85

132

21
1618
1844
226
386
4.2
1471
19
3101
365-237-3
8.5
13.1
281.9
31
4719
751

6.3
429.0
40-655
18-455
6-100
16.4
25.3
16.7
21-9
68-555
50.5
49-1955
39.9
37.0
28:45
60/150
40%
10/18
56%
25-139
17

55
13-17
50-51
385305
6/64218

1st 2nd
76 120
110 96

OPP
372
33.8
263
138
111

14
2625
2940
315
488
5.4
238.6
28
2408
341-206-6
7.1
1.7
218.9
17
5033
829
6.1
457.5
38-785
17-144
3-19
20.7
8.5

6.3
22-13
69-631
57.4
52-2093
40.2
31.5
31:15
67/162
41%
18/24
75%
25-127
45

48
12-15
46-47
276452
5/55290
0/0

4th oT Total
142 12 419
55 6 372

UCLA Vitaus Sun Bowr Guibe
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2005 UCLA FootBaLL StaTisTICS

RUSHING
Drew,Maurice
Markey,Chris
Bell,Kahlil
Pitre,Michael
Breazell,Brandon
Page,Jarrad
Williams,Derrick
Stephens,Jimmy
Cowan,Joe
Everett,Marcus
Koral,David
Slater,Matt
Team
Olson,Drew

PASSING
Olson,Drew
Koral,David
Olson,Ben
Team
Perez,Aaron

RECEIVING
Lewis,Marcedes
Cowan,Joe
Everett,Marcus
Drew,Maurice
Breazell,Brandon
Markey,Chris
Ketchum,Gavin
Moya,Ryan
Pitre,Michael

Baumgartner, Andrew

Taylor,Junior
Willis,Matt
Paulsen,Logan
Hair, J.J.
Stephens,Jimmy

PUNT RETURNS
Drew,Maurice
Markey,Chris
Team

INTERCEPTIONS
Havner,Spencer
Brown,Trey
Van,Rodney
Norris,Michael
McNeal,Eric

UCLA Bruins Overall Individual Statistics
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237
206

Yds
407
48
0
455
144

Yds
37
16
11
11
25
100
19

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe

Allgames
Gain Loss
947 47
414 14
177 3
70 1
60 0
38 0
32 0
8 0
6 0
5 0
2 3
0 6
0 9
85 143
1844 226
2940 315
Att-Cmp-int
354-232-3
5-3-0
4-2-0
1-0-0
1-0-0
365-237-3
341-206-6
Yds Avg
741 12.8
458 13.5
376 12.5
424 14.6
280 12.7
222 13.9
153 13.9
95 10.6
62 6.9
111 18.5
109 18.2
29 9.7
33 16.5
5 5.0
3 3.0
3101 13.1
2408 1.7
Avg TD
291 3
16.0 0
0.0 0
253 3
8.5 1
Avg TD
18.5 0
16.0 0
11.0 0
11.0 0
25.0 0
16.7 0
6.3 0
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Long
27
16
11
11
25
27
19

Avg
4.9
4.7
5.3
4.6
20.0
38.0
6.4
8.0
6.0
5.0
-0.5
-6.0
-1.3
-1.2
4.2
54

Yds
3055
35
11

0

0
3101
2408

Long
40
91
44
45
48
56

48
13
38

16
29

91
58

TD
13
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2005 UCLA FootBaLL StaTisTICS

KICK RETURNS
Markey,Chris
Bell,Kahlil
Drew,Maurice
Van,Rodney
Nelson,Danny
Williams,Derrick
Pitre,Michael
Willis,Matt
Team
Bosworth,Kyle

FUMBLE RETURNS
Havner,Spencer
Taylor,Christian

SCORING
Drew,Maurice
Medlock,Justin
Lewis,Marcedes
Markey,Chris
Breazell,Brandon
Cowan,Joe
Taylor,Junior
Pitre,Michael
Olson,Drew
Everett,Marcus
Ketchum,Gavin
Willis,Matt
Baumgartner, Andrew
Moya,Ryan
Bell,Kahlil
Taylor,Christian
Havner,Spencer
Team

PUNTING
Perez,Aaron

TOTAL OFFENSE
Olson,Drew
Drew,Maurice
Markey,Chris
Bell,Kahlil
Pitre,Michael
Breazell,Brandon
Page,Jarrad
Koral,David
Williams,Derrick
Olson,Ben
Stephens,Jimmy
Cowan,Joe
Everett,Marcus
Slater,Matt

Team

No.
17
11
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Yds
383
175
36
44
6
12

1
10
-4
-8
655
785

Yds
13
4
17
45

FGs
0-0
13-17
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
13-17
12-15

Waaaa NI~ =W

751
829

Avg TD Long
22.5 o 71
15.9 0 31
12.0 0 20
14.7 0o 17
6.0 0 6
12.0 0 12
1.0 0 1
10.0 0 10
-4.0 0 O
-8.0 0 O
16.4 o 71
20.7 0 43
Avg TD Long
13.0 1 13
4.0 1 4
8.5 2 13
15.0 2 38
| PATs
Kick Rush
0-0 0-0
50-50 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-1
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-0 0-0
0-1 0-0
50-51 0-1
46-47 0-0
Avg Long
39.9 52
39.9 52
40.2 59
Rush Pass
-58 3055
900 0
400 0
174 0
69 0
60 0
38 0

-1 35
32 0

0 11

8 0

6 0

5 0

-6 0

-9 0
1618 3101
2625 2408

Rcv Pass DXP Saf Points
0 0-0 0 0 120
0 0-0 0 0 89
0 0-0 0 0 60
0 0-0 0 0 30
0 0-0 0 0 24
0 0-0 0 0 18
0 0-0 0 0 12
0 0-0 0 0 12
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 6
0 0-0 0 0 0
0 0-0 0 0 419
1 1-1 0 0 372
B FC 120 Blkd

4 11 17 0

4 11 17 0

4 3 14 0

Total Avg/G

2997 2725

900 81.8

400 36.4

174 19.3

69 6.3

60 55

38 35

34 17.0

32 5.3

11 2.2

8 0.8

6 0.5

5 0.6

-6 -2.0

-9 -1.3

4719  429.0

5033 4575

UCLA Vitaus Sun Bowr Guibe
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2005 UCLA

FIELD GOALS
Medlock,Justin

FG SEQUENCE
San Diego State
Rice

Oklahoma
Washington
California

FOOTBALL STATISTICS

FGM-FGA Pct 0119
13-17 76.5 0-0
UCLA Bruins

48,(23),(48),(40)
52

41,(44),(51)

236)

Washington State

Oregon State (27),(47),(37)
Stanford (32),32
Arizona Wildcats -

Arizona State 27)

USC Trojans (43),(43)
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.
KICKOFFS No. Yds Avg
Medlock,Justin 76 4718 621
Total.......... 76 4718  62.1
Opponents...... 69 3865 56.0
ALL PURPOSE G Rush Rec
Drew,Maurice 11 900 424
Markey,Chris 11 400 222
Lewis,Marcedes 11 0 741
Cowan,Joe 11 6 458
Everett,Marcus 9 5 376
Bell,Kahlil 9 174 0
Breazell,Brandon 11 60 280
Ketchum,Gavin 11 0 153
Pitre,Michael 11 69 62
Baumgartner, Andrew 11 0 111
Taylor,Junior 4 0 109
Moya,Ryan 11 0 95
Van,Rodney 10 0 0
Williams,Derrick 6 32 0
Willis,Matt 7 0 29
Page,Jarrad 11 38 0
Havner,Spencer 11 0 0
Paulsen,Logan 5 0 33
McNeal,Eric 11 0 0
Brown, Trey 11 0 0
Stephens,Jimmy 10 8 3
Norris,Michael 11 0 0
Nelson,Danny 11 0 0
Hair, J.J. 1 0 5
Koral,David 2 -1 0
Slater,Matt 3 -6 0
Bosworth,Kyle 8 0 0
Team 7 -9 0
Olson,Drew 11 -58 0
Total.......... 11 1618 3101
Opponents...... 11 2625 2408

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe
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655
785

30-39 4049 50-99
3-4 6-8 1-2

OPPONENTS

32,(37)
(18),55,28
(32),(27),(25),(36)
(48),(37)

E40),(42)
(36)

E35)

Retn Net YdLn

1445 431 21
1095  40.1 24

IR Tot Avg/G
0 1767 160.6
0 1053 95.7
0 741 67.4
0 464 422
0 381 42.3
0 349 38.8
0 340 30.9
0 153 13.9
0 132 12.0
0 111 10.1
0 109 27.2
0 95 8.6
11 55 55

0 44 7.3

0 39 5.6

0 38 3.5
37 37 3.4

0 33 6.6
25 25 23
16 16 1.5

0 11 1.1
11 11 1.0

0 6 0.5

0 5 0.5

0 -1 -0.5
0 -6 -2.0
0 -8 -1.0
0 -13 -1.9
0 -58 -5.3
100 5929  539.0
19 5981 543.7
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2005 UCLA FootBaLL StaTisTICS
UCLA Bruins Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Dec 05, 2005)

Allgames
| Tackles | |-Sacks-| |—Pass Def—| |-Fumbles-|
Blkd
GP Solo Ast Total TFL/Yds No-Yards Int-Yds BrUp Rcv-Yds FF Kick Saf
41 Havner,Spencer 11 63 29 92 15.0-28 2.0-4 2-37 7 2-13 . . .
4 Page,Jarrad 11 50 16 66 7.0-26 1.0-9 5 1-0 1
11 Keyes,Dennis 11 41 15 56 8.0-25 2.0-11 6 1-0 2
15 Cassel,Marcus 11 45 8 53 2.0-4 . 9 2
23 Brown,Trey 11 38 9 47 . . 1-16 9 . 1
9 London,Justin 9 29 12 41 5.0-11 . 1 1-0
2 McNeal,Eric 11 26 7 33 3.0-20 . 1-25 .
93 Harwell,Brigham 11 22 9 31 10.5-38 4.0-25 . 2 .
33 Taylor,Christian 11 21 10 31 1.0-4 : . . 1-4
17 Hickman,Justin 11 20 10 30 8.0-29 55-28 1-0
50 Moline,Chase 1 18 7 25 3.5-14 1.0-8 . . . .
44 Davis,Bruce 11 14 11 25 6.0-30 2.0-17 ) 3 . 1
24 Velega,Byron 11 19 5 24 . . . . . .
3 Van,Rodney 10 18 3 21 1.0-3 . 1-11 1 1-0 1
12 Hale,John 10 9 11 20 . 1 1-0
40 Walker,Wesley 8 10 9 19 2.0-5 . 1 .
48 Snead,William 11 11 7 18 1.5-2 1.5-1 2 2-0
14 Horton,Chris 5 12 4 16 0.5-1
42 Whittington,Aaron 7 10 6 16 1.0-3
98 Morgan,Kyle 10 10 3 13 1.0-1 1.0-1
77 Lombard,Kenneth 11 9 4 13 3.0-3 1.0-1
22 Norris,Michael 11 10 2 12 1.0-9 1.0-9 1-11 3 1-0
TM Team 7 11 . 11 10.0-34 1.0-2 . . .
96 Dragovic,Nikola 4 6 5 11 2.0-8 1.0-7 1-0 . 1
43 Nelson,Danny 1 7 . 7
19 Kibble,Robert 10 3 4 7 .
20 Schuh,Charlie 11 3 1 4 1
25 Lockett,Bret 11 1 1 2
32 Pitre,Michael 11 . 2 2 . . . . . .
74 Skaggs,Nathanial 6 1 1 2 1.0-16 1.0-16 . . . 1
49 Holmes,Fred 9 2 2
61 Ruziecki,Brian 7 2 2
7J Kearney,Scott 2 1 1
57 Jondle,Riley 1 1 1
88 Willis,Matt 7 1 . 1
59 McCloskey,Mike 7 . 1 1
7 Medlock,Justin 11 . 1 1
54 Bosworth,Kyle 8 . 1 1
14 Olson,Drew 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . .
Total.......... 11 545 214 759 93-314 25-139  6-100 50 13-17 10 1
Opponents...... 11 488 245 733 67.0-217 25-127 3-19 50 9-45 11

UCLA Vitaus Sun Bowr Guibe 43



44

GAME-BY-GAME INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Passing

Game
SDSU
RICE
OKLA
WASH
CAL
wsu
osu
STAN
ARIZ
ASU
usc

Rushing

Game
SDSU
RICE
OKLA
WASH
CAL
WSU
oSsu
STAN
ARIZ
ASU
usc

Receiving

Game
SDSU
RICE
OKLA
WASH
CAL
wWsu
osu
STAN
ARIZ
ASU
usc

Game
SDSU
RICE
OKLA
WASH
CAL
WSU
osu
STAN
ARIZ
ASU
uscC

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe

Callahan Cowan Koral B.Olson
PA-PC-I-Yds-TD  PA-PC-I-Yds-TD  PA-PC-I-Yds-TD  PA-PC-I-Yds-TD
DNP DNP 3-2-0-6-0 INJ
DNP 0-0-0-0-0 2-1-0-29-0 INJ
DNP DNP DNP INJ
DNP DNP DNP DNP
DNP DNP DNP DNP
DNP DNP DNP DNP
DNP DNP DNP 1-0-0-0-0
DNP DNP DNP DNP
DNP DNP DNP 3-2-0-11-0
DNP DNP DNP DNP
DNP DNP DNP DNP
Bell Drew Markey Pitre Stephens
TC-Yds-TD  TC-Yds-TD  TC-Yds-TD  TC-Yds-TD TC-Yds-TD
6-17-0 11-114-2 15-43-2 0-0-0 0-0-0
6-44-1 11-95-1 8-69-1 2-11-1 0-0-0
DNP 15-69-1 7-15-0 2-1-0 0-0-0
DNP 14-33-1 4-21-0 1-1-0 0-0-0
0-0-0 15-65-3 10-43-0 1-16-0 0-0-0
0-0-0 29-109-1 8-59-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
7-41-0 21-120-0 13-80-0 1-1-0 1-8-0
2-7-0 18-82-2 4-14-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
4-20-0 12-41-0 3-7-0 7-39-0 INJ
4-25-0 23-88-1 8-27-0 1-0-0 0-0-0
4-20-0 14-84-1 6-22-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Baumgartner Bell Breazell Cowan Drew
PC-Yds-TD  PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD
1-2-0 0-0-0 1-15-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
1-38-0 0-0-0 4-75-1 2-38-0 2-7-0
2-41-1 DNP 2-13-0 5-49-0 2-26-0
1-5-0 DNP 2-26-0 4-49-0 5-43-0
0-0-0 -0-0 2-33-0 -4-1 2-52-1
0-0-0 0-0-0 4-21-0 6-73-0 3-78-1
0-0-0 0-0-0 2-53-1 2-18-0 3-67-2
0-0-0 0-0-0 3-28-1 5-71-1 6-87-0
0-0-0 0-0-0 1-9-0 4-32-0 3-25-0
0-0-0 0-0-0 1-7-1 3-109-1 2-25-0
1-25-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 2-15-0 1-14-0
Ketchum Lewis Markey Moya Paulsen
PC-Yds-TD  PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD
0-0-0 7-131-0 0-0-0 2-2-0 0-0-0
0-0-0 2-27-0 0-0-0 1-13-0 1-29-0
1-9-0 5-61-0 3-31-1 0-0-0 0-0-0
1-7-0 8-77-1 2-19-0 0-0-0 DNP
1-11-0 1-6-0 3-13-0 1-11-0 DNP
3-29-1 5-66-2 2-13-0 1-8-0 DNP
1-11-0 6-65-2 0-0-0 1-48-1 0-0-0
0-0-0 3-39-0 1-7-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
1-6-0 11-131-2 0-0-0 1-7-0 1-4-0
3-80-0 7-108-2 3-120-1 1-4-0 0-0-0
0-0-0 3-30-0 -19-0 1-2-0 0-0-0

D.Olson
PA-PC-I-Yds-TD
15-10-0-152-0
25-18-0-296-3
38-28-0-314-3
44-29-2-287-2
33-17-0-225-2
43-31-1-338-5
24-16-0-262-6
35-24-0-293-2
38-23-0-232-2
27-22-0-510-5
32-14-0-146-1
Williams
TC-Yds-TD TC-Yds-TD
DNP
5-32-0
0-0-0
0-0-0
INJ
INJ
INJ
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
Everett Graves
PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD
INJ DNP
INJ DNP
6-66-0 DNP
2-41-0 DNP
6-95-0 DNP
5-39-1 DNP
0-0-0 DNP
6-61-0 DNP
1-2-0 DNP
1-44-0 DNP
3-28-0 DNP
Pitre Slater
PC-Yds-TD PC-Yds-TD
1-8-0 INJ
0-0-0 INJ
1-2-0 INJ
4-20-1 DNP
0-0-0 DNP
1-8-0 DNP
0-0-0 0-0-0
0-0-0 0-0-0
1-11-0 0-0-0
1-13-0 DNP
-0-0 DNP

TC-Yds-TD

Hair
PC-Yds-TD
0-0-0
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Taylor
PC-Tds-TD
0-0-0
5-93-2
1-16-0(INJ)
INJ

INJ

INJ

INJ

INJ

INJ

INJ

INJ



GAME-BY-GAME INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Tackles
Korey Bosworth Kyle Bosworth K. Brown
Game PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-A-T-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL
SDSU DNP 0-1-1-0 INJ
RICE DNP 0-0-0-0 INJ
OKLA DNP 0-0-0-0 INJ
WASH DNP 0-0-0-0 INJ
CAL DNP 0-0-0-0 INJ
WSU DNP INJ INJ
Oosu DNP INJ INJ
STAN DNP INJ INJ
ARIZ DNP DNP INJ
ASU DNP DNP INJ
uUscC DNP 0-0-0-0 INJ
Harwell Havner Hickman
Game PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-A-T-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL
SDSU 2-0-2-0 6-7-13-3 5-1-6-1
RICE 1-3-4-0 1-0-1-0 0-1-1-0
OKLA 2-2-4-3 6-3-9-1 1-1-2-0
WASH 3-0-3-2 7-4-11-1 2-3-5-0
CAL 0-1-1-0 8-1-9-3 1-2-3-2
WSU 0-0-0-0 9-1-10-1 2-0-2-0
OoSsu 0-0-0-0 4-1-5-1 1-0-1-0
STAN 6-0-6-2 9-3-12-1 5-0-5-3
ARIZ 3-0-3-1 3-3-6-2 1-0-1-0
ASU 3-2-5-1 -2 1-2-3-2
uUscC 2-1-3-1.5 -0 1-0-1-0
Lombard London McNeal
Game PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL
SDSU 0-1-1-0 3-2-5-0 1-1-2-0
RICE 1-0-1-1 -1 4-0-4-0
OKLA 1-0-1-0 -2 0-1-1-0
WASH 2-0-2-0 -0 1-0-1-0
CAL 1-2-3-2 -1 0-0-0-0
WSU 3-0-3-0 -0 9-0-9-1
oSsu 0-1-1-0 -1 5-1-6-2
STAN 0-0-0-0 -0 3-0-3-0
ARIZ 0-0-0-0 INJ 0-1-1-0
ASU 1-0-1-0 INJ 2-2-4-0
uUscC 0-0-0-0 0-3-3-0 2-1-3-0
Schuh Skaggs Snead
Game PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-A-T-TT-TFL PT-A-T-TT-TFL
SDSU 1-0-1-0 0-0-0-0 0-1-1-0
RICE 0-0-0-0 1-1-2-1 0-1-1-0
OKLA 1-0-1-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0
WASH 0-0-0-0 DNP 3-1-4-1
CAL 1-0-1-0 0-0-0-0 5-2-7-0
WSU 0-0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0-0
oSsu 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0
STAN 0-1-1-0 0-0-0-0 2-1-3-0.5
ARIZ 0-0-0-0 DNP 1-0-1-0
ASU 0-0-0-0 DNP 0-1-1-0
usc 0-0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0-0
GAME-BY-GAME TEAM STATISTICS
UCLA Offense
Rushing Passing
Game TC-YDS-TD PA-PC-I-YDS-TD
SDSU 35-191-4 18-12-0-158-0
RICE 39-253-4 27-19-0-325-3
OKLA 30-83-1 38-28-0-314-3
WASH 25-65-1 44-29-2-287-2
CAL 31-170-4 33-17-0-225-2
WSU 46-178-1 45-31-1-338-5
Oosu 45-235-0 25-16-0-262-6
STAN 28-79-2 35-24-0-293-2
ARIZ 35-85-0 41-25-0-243-2
ASU 39-150-1 27-22-0-510-5
usc 33-129-1 32-14-0-146-1

T. Brown Cassell Davis

PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL

2-0 1-0-1-0 5-2-7-1

2-0 2-0-2-0 2-2-4-1

3-0 3-1-4-0 1-1-2-1

4-0 8-1-9-1 1-0-1-1

5-0 4-1-5-0 0-1-1-0

5-0 3-1-4-0 0-1-1-0

6-0 4-0-4-1 2-1-3-1

4-0 2-1-3-0 2-0-2-0

4-0 0-0-0-0 1-1-2-1

5-0 4-1-5-0 0-1-1-0

7-0 14-2-16-0 0-1-1-0

Horton Keyes Kibble

PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL

INJ 4-3-7-0 2-1-3-0

INJ 5-1-6-0 0-2-2-0

INJ 4-1-5-1 0-0-0-0

INJ 1-2-3-0 0-0-0-0

INJ 7-4-11-3 1-0-1-0

INJ 6-0-6-2 0-0-0-0

0-0-0-0 4-1-5-0 0-1-1-0

0-1-1-0 3-1-4-1 0-0-0-0

1-1-2-0 4-1-5-0 0-0-0-0

5-1-6-0 3-1-4-1 0-0-0-0

6-1-7-0.5 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0

Moline Morgan Nelson

PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL

2-0-2-0 INJ 1-0-1-0

4-2-6-0 1-1-2-0 3-0-3-0

0-0-0-0 2-0-2-0 0-0-0-0

0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0

0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0

2-0-2-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0

2-0-2-1 1-1-2-0 0-0-0-0

4-1-5-1.5 1-0-1-0 0-0-0-0

3-3-6-1 2-0-2-0 0-0-0-0

0-1-1-0 2-1-3-1 3-0-3-0

1-0-1-0 1-0-1-0 0-0-0-0

C. Taylor Van Velega

PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL PT-AT-TT-TFL

2- O 2-0 3-0-3-0 1-0-1-0

3-1-4-1 3-0-3-1 1-0-1-0

0-1-1-0 1-0-1-0 3-0-3-0

0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 2-0-2-0

0-0-0-0 2-0-2-0 0-1-1-0

0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 2-0-2-0

3-1-4-0 4-2-6-0 3-1-4-0

4-2-6-0 2-1-3-0 0-0-0-0

1-1-2-0 1-0-1-0 2-1-3-0

4-2-6-0 0-0-0-0 3-1-4-0

4-2-6-0 2-0-2-0 2-1-3-0
UCLADefense

Rushing Passing

TC-YDS-TD PA-PC-I-YDS-TD

46-156-2 35-24-2-246-1

49-192-3 17-8-0-63-0

45-157-3 29-20-0-241-0

41-213-2 28-14-0-188-0

41-330-2 35-18-1-215-2

42-330-3 33-19-0-169-2

39-181-2 34-21-2-330-2

46-140-1 25-18-0-169-2

43-315-3 24-14-0-204-2

45-181-2 37-27-0-334-3

51-430-5 44-23-1-249-3

N.Dragovic
PT-AT-TT-TFL

Lockett
PT-AT-TT-TFL

OOOCI)OO—\
OOOT‘OOO
OOOT‘OO—\
[elololololole)

PT-AT-

Walker
PT-AT-TT-TFL

SaAaNNO 2N
LOELLHLLA
RN AR A RIS YAy
SLLbEb666

Hale
PT-AT-TT-TFL

1

0-
0-
0-
0-
0-
3-
1

1

3-
0-

[olelolofololololofoNe]

0-1-
1-1-
1-1-
1-1-
0-0-
0-0-
2-5-
0-1-
3-4-
3-6-
0-0-

PT-AT-TT-TFL

PT-AT-

—
—
—
-

Whittington
PT-AT-TT-TFL
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2005 STARTERS

Offense SE ST SG C WG WT TE QB FB B FL

SDSU | Taylor | Abraham Tevaga McCloskey | Joseph Blanton Lewis D. Olson Pitre Drew Cowan
RICE Taylor | Abraham Tevaga McCloskey | Joseph Blanton Lewis D. Olson Hair Drew Cowan
OKLA Taylor | Abraham Tevaga McCloskey | Joseph Blanton Lewis D.Olson Moya Drew Cowan
WASH | Everett | Abraham Tevaga McCloskey | Joseph Blanton Lewis D. Olson Hair Drew Cowan
CAL Everett | Abraham Tevaga McCloskey | Joseph Blanton Lewis D. Olson |Baumgartner Drew Cowan
WSU  |Ketchum | Abraham Tevaga McCloskey | Cleary Blanton Lewis D. Olson Pitre Drew Cowan
osu Everett | Sutherland| Tevaga McCloskey | Cleary Blanton Lewis D. Olson Pitre Drew Cowan
STAN | Everett | Abraham Tevaga Chai Cleary Blanton Lewis D. Olson Pitre Drew Cowan
ARIZ |Ketchum | Abraham Tevaga Chai Cleary Blanton Lewis D.Olson Pitre Drew Cowan
ASU Ketchum | Abraham Tevaga Chai Cleary Blanton Lewis D. Olson Moya Drew Cowan
usc Everett | Sutherland| Tevaga Chai Cleary Blanton Lewis D. Olson Markey Drew Cowan
Defense DE DT DT DE OoLB ILB ILB CB SS FS CB

SDSU |Dragovic | Skaggs Harwell Hickman [Whittington| London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
RICE [Dragovic | Moline Harwell Hickman [Whittington| London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
OKLA |Dragovic | Moline Harwell Hickman Hale London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
WASH |Dragovic | Moline Harwell Hickman Hale London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
CAL Hickman | Lombard Harwell Snead Hale London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
WSU | Hickman | Lombard Moline Snead Hale London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
osu Snead Lombard Harwell Hickman Walker Hale Havner T. Brown Page McNeal Cassel
STAN Snead Moline Harwell Hickman Walker London Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
ARIZ Snead Moline Harwell Hickman Walker Hale Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
ASU Morgan Moline Harwell Hickman Walker Hale Havner T. Brown Page Keyes Cassel
usc Morgan Moline Harwell Hickman Walker Taylor Havner T. Brown Page Horton Cassel

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe




GAME SUMMARIES

Game 1 — Sept. 3, 2005 at San Diego, CA (Qualcomm
Stadium) UCLA 44, San Diego St. 21

Game Notes: Inthe Bruins’ first game of the season, UCLA defeated San Diego
State 44-21 in front of a crowd of nearly 51,000 people at Qualcomm Stadium as
the Bruins improved their all-time record to 20-0-1 against the Aztecs.

On their first play from scrimmage, Maurice Drew took a handoff from Drew
Olson andran 64 yards foratouchdown. SDSU’s Lynell Hamilton’s scored on aone-
yard run, but a blocked PAT left the Bruins ahead 7-6 after the first quarter.

Drew continued to pad the Bruins’ lead aftera one-yard rushing TDand a72-
yard punt return for a touchdown. A 23-yard field goal by Justin Medlock pushed
UCLA'’s halftime lead to 24-6. UCLA opened up the third quarter with another
touchdown, this time coming on a one-yard run by Chris Markey. SDSU picked up
their second touchdown of the game with a 27-yard reception byJeff Webb, and
opted for a two-point conversion to pull within 31-14. The Bruins capped off the third
quarter with a second one-yard rushing TD by Markey and a 48-yard field goal by
Medlock to lead 41-14.

San Diego State’s Hamilton scored his second rushing TD of the game with
justunder 12 minutes to play, buta 40-yard field goal by UCLA’s Medlock with 1:37
toplay pushed UCLA to a 44-21 victory, and the first season opening victory in Karl
Dorrell’s tenure as Bruin head coach.

Drew led the team with three touchdowns and 186 total yards of offense.
Olson threw for 152 yards with no interceptions and Marcedes Lewis had seven
receptions for 131 yards. Spencer Havnerled the team with 13 tackles, while Bruce
Dauvis, Justin Hickman, Nikola Dragovic and Spencer Havner each recorded one
sack in the game.

Scoring
UCLA 7 17 17 3 — 44
SDSU 6 0 8 7 — 21

Weather: Warm, Clear (72)

First Quarter
UCLA—Drew, 64-yard run. Medlock converts. (13:01)
SDSU—Hamilton, one-yard run. Palmer PAT blocked. (1:05)

Second Quarter

UCLA—Drew, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (9:49)
UCLA—Drew, 72-yard punt return. Medlock converts. (7:37)
UCLA—Medlock, 23-yard field goal. (4:17)

Third Quarter

UCLA—Markey, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (11:13)
SDSU—Webb, 27-yard pass from O’Connell. Two-point conversion. (8:14)
UCLA—Markey, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (6:55)
UCLA—Medlock, 48-yard field goal. (2:05)

Fourth Quarter
SDSU—Hamilton, one-yard run. Palmer converts. (11:52)
UCLA—Medlock, 40-yard field goal. (1:37)

Attendance: 50,710

Statistics

UCLA

16 FirstDOWNS ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiicce e
35/204 . Carries/Net Yards Rushing .

158 ... .... NetYards Passing ....
18-12-0 . . PassesAtt/Comp/Int. . .
53/249 ... Total Plays/Total Yards .........cccccocoviiiinnns

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 11-114-2, Markey (U) 15-43-2, Hamilton (SD) 24-82-2. Passing—
Olson (U) 15-10-0-152-0, Koral (U) 3-2-0-6-0, O’Connell (SD) 26-19-2-204-1.
Receiving—Lewis (U) 7-131-0, Webb (SD) 5-71-1. UCLA Tackles—Havner 13,
Davis 7, Keyes 7, Whittington 7, Hickman 6, Page 5, London 5.

Game 2 — Sept. 10, 2005 at Rose Bowl
UCLA 63, Rice 21

Game Notes: Inthe 2005 home opener, itwas all UCLA as the Bruins racked up
63 points en route to their second consecutive victory. UCLA scored on its first
seven possessions as the Bruins pushed the game out of Rice’s reach.

Junior Taylor put UCLA on the board first with a 39-yard TD reception from Drew
Olson. Rice’s Joel Armstrong briefly pulled the Owls into a 7-7 tie after a 23-yard
rushing TD, but UCLA would go on to score five unanswered touchdowns, including
a66-yard puntreturn by Drew (the second consecutive game he returned a punt for
a touchdown) to increase the halftime lead to 49-14.

Rice scored the only points for either team in the third quarter with a four-yard run
by Tommy Henderson, butitwas all UCLA in the fourth. Linebacker Christian Taylor
recovered a fumble for atouchdown and true freshman Kahlil Bell rushed 22 yards
for the final score of the game as the Bruins defeated Rice 63-21.

Drew led the Bruins with 95 yards rushing and acombined 161 yards of offense,
while scoring two of the Bruins nine touchdowns. J. Taylor led the team in receiving
with five catches for 93 yards and two touchdowns. Brandon Breazell, C. Taylorand
Bell all picked up their first career touchdowns.

Drew Olson threw for 296 yards and three touchdowns, while completing 18 of
25 attempts. It was the second consecutive game that the Bruins posted zero

turnovers. Justin London led the defense with eight tackles, while Dennis Keyes and
Chase Moline added six apiece. Nathaniel Skaggs and Kenneth Lombard each
recorded a sack in the win.

Scoring
Rice 7 7 7 0 — 21
UCLA 21 28 0 14 — 63

Weather: Hazy (70)

First Quarter

UCLA—Taylor, 39-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (13:47)
Rice—Armstrong, 23-yard run. Landry converts. (10:57)

UCLA—Drew, four-yard run. Medlock converts. (6:11)
UCLA—Pitre, six-yard run. Medlock converts. (3:29)

Second Quarter

UCLA—Taylor, 10-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (14:55)
UCLA—Drew, 66-yard punt return. Medlock converts. (12:51)
UCLA—Markey, two-yard run. Medlock converts. (10:53)
Rice—Rucker, one-yard run. Landry converts. (4:16)

UCLA—Breazell, 11-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (00:49)

Third Quarter
Rice—Henderson, four-yard run. Landry converts. (4:10)

Fourth Quarter
UCLA—Taylor, four-yard fumble recovery. Medlock converts. (8:57)
UCLA—Bell, 22-yard run. Medlock converts. (5:22)

Attendance: 44,808

Statistics
Rice
........................................... FirstDOWNS ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiciccce
. Carries/Net Yards Rushing
...................................... Net Yards Passing
............................ Passes Att/Comp/Int. .........c..ccccveviinenn. 19-27-0
........................... Total Plays/Total Yards ............................... 66/578

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 11-95-1, Markey (U) 8-69-1, Bell (U) 6-44-1, Wall (R) 4-58-0,
Cates (R) 10-50-0, Henderson (R) 4-31-1. Passing—Olson (U) 25-18-0-296-3,
Koral (U) 2-1-0-29-0, Armstrong (R) 9-5-0-32-0. Receiving—Taylor (U) 5-93-2,
Breazell (U) 4-75-1, Dillard (R) 4-43-0. UCLA Tackles—London 8, Keyes 6, Moline
6, McNeal 4, Taylor 4, Davis 4, Harwell 4.

Game 3 — Sept. 17, 2005 at Rose Bowl
UCLA 41, #21 Oklahoma 24

Game Notes: Drew Olson threw for 314 yards and three touchdowns as the
Bruins defeated No. 21 Oklahoma 41-24 for their third consecutive victory. The
Sooners coughed up six fumbles, three of which turned into 17 points for the Bruins.

Oklahoma struck first with a 56-yard run by Travis Wilson, but UCLA came back
to take a 10-7 lead after a 19-yard TD reception by Andrew Baumgarter and a 44-
yard field goal by Justin Medlock. In the second quarter, both teams could only
manage a field goal as UCLA would go into the halftime break up 13-10.

The Sooner’s Brett Bomar was drilled by Dennis Keyes, causing a fumble (one
of four by Bomar) which Spencer Havner recovered and ran into the endzone fora
13-yard score. It was Havner’s school record fourth career defensive touchdown.
Oklahoma’s Adrian Peterson scored on an 11-yard run with 3:25 to play to pull within
20-17, butthe fourth quarter belonged to the Bruins as they pulled away to a 41-24
victory.

Marcedes Lewis started off the 21-point quarter with a 19-yard reception from
Olson. Chris Markey’s seven-yard reception pushed the Bruin lead to 17 (34-17).
OU’s Bomarranin foratouchdown from 16-yards out to close within 34-24, butthe
Sooners would come no closer. A final touchdown by Maurice Drew (nine-yard run)
would give UCLA a 41-24 victory.

The UCLA defense held the 2004 Heisman Trophy runner-up, Adrian Peterson,
to just 58 yards rushing and one solo touchdown. Justin London and Spencer
Havner each had nine tackles in the win, while Dennis Keyes, Jarrad Page and
Brigham Harwell each recorded a sack.

ltwas the third straight game in which the Bruins did not give up a turnover and
thefirsttime they defeated a ranked team since the 2003 season (vs. Washington).
Itwas also the third consecutive game in which the Bruins scored more the 40 points
inagame.

Scoring
Oklahoma 7 3 7 7 — 24
UCLA 10 3 7 21 — 4

Weather: Hazy (82)

First Quarter

OK—Wilson, 56-yard run. Hartley converts. (10:47)

UCLA—Baumgarter, 19-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts (5:31)
UCLA—Medlock, 44-yard field goal. (00:05)

Second Quarter
UCLA—Medlock, 51-yard field goal. (3:15)
OK—Hartley, 37-yard field goal. (00:15)

Attendance: 56,522

UCLA Vitaus Sun Bowr Guibe

47



48

GAME SUMMARIES

Third Quarter
UCLA—Havner, 13-yard fumble recovery. Medlock converts. (13:13)
OK—Peterson, 11-yard run. Hartley converts. (3:25)

Fourth Quarter

UCLA—Lewis, 19-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (12:32)
UCLA—Markey, seven-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (7:16)
OK—Bomar, 16-yard run. Hartley converts. (3:49)

UCLA—Drew, nine-yard run. Medlock converts. (2:33)

Statistics

Oklahoma UCLA
25 FirstDOWNS ..ot 22
45/157 . Carries/Net Yards Rushing . 30/83
241 ... ....NetYards Passing .... ...314
20-29-0 . Passes Att/Comp/Int. . . 28-38-0
T41398 ... Total Plays/Total Yards .........c.cccccvviiiinnns 68/397

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 15-69-1, Wilson (O) 2-61-1, Peterson (O) 23-58-1. Passing—
Olson (U) 38-28-0-314-3, Bomar (0) 29-20-0-241-0. Receiving—Everett (U) 6-66-
0, Lewis (U) 5-61-1, Cowan (U) 5-49-0, Markey (U) 3-31-1, Baumgarter (U) 2-41-1,
Wilson (O) 7-103-0. UCLA Tackles—London 9, Havner 9, Page 8, Keyes 5, Cassel
4, Harwell 4.

Game 4 — October 1, 2005 at Rose Bowl
#20 UCLA 21, Washington 17

Game Notes: UCLA, down 17-7 in the third quarter, used a fourth quarter rally,
in which the Bruins scored 14 unanswered points, to win their fourth consecutive
game, defeating the Huskies 21-17.

Washington struck first with an 18-yard field goal in the first quarter followed by
a 20-yard touchdown run by Kenny James to lead 10-0 at the half. After the break,
Marcedes Lewis’ four-yard reception from Drew Olson pulled the Bruins to within
three (10-7), but Husky quarterback Isaiah Stanback ran in atouchdown from one-
yard out to push Washington’s lead back to 10 (17-7) with 3:18 left in the third.

The Huskies would not see UCLA’s endzone again as Olson and the Bruins
engineered a two touchdown comeback. UCLA cut Washington’s lead to 17-14
aftera one-yard reception by Michael Pitre on the first play of the fourth quarter. With
just over a minute to play in the game, Olson handed off to Maurice Drew for the
game-winning touchdown from one-yard out, completing a 73-yard drive.

The winwas the fourth consecutive victory for the Bruins (1-0 Pac-10). Itwas the
first game this season in which UCLA turned the ball over (Olson was intercepted
twice). Olson threw for 287 yards, completing 29 of 44 attempts for two touch-
downs. Lewis recorded a then career-high eight receptions for 77 yards and one
touchdown, while Drew recorded five receptions for 43 yards. Drew also rushed for
33 yards on 14 attempts for one touchdown and was credited with 25 yards in punt
returns (he had a 65-yard return for a touchdown negated by penalty).

Spencer Havner led the defense with 11 tackles, while Marcus Cassell tallied
nine and Jarred Page had six. Linemen William Snead and Bruce Davis each
recorded a sack in the win.

Scoring
Washington 3 7 7 0 — 17
UCLA 0 0 7 14 — 21

Weather: Slightly hazy (72)

First Quarter
WASH—Knudson, 18-yard field goal. (4:56)

Second Quarter
WASH—James, 20-yard run. Knudson converts. (14:29)

Third Quarter
UCLA—Lewis, 4-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (11:35)
WASH—Stanback, 1-yard run. Knudson converts. (3:18)

Fourth Quarter
UCLA—Pitre, 1-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (14:56)
UCLA—Drew, 1-yard run. Medlock converts. (1:08)

Attendance: 64,249

Statistics

Washington UCLA
17 FirstDOWNS ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 20
41/213 . Carries/Net Yards Rushing . 25/65

188 ... .... NetYards Passing .... ... 287
14-28-0 . PassesAtt/Comp/Int. . 29-44-2
69/401 ..o Total Plays/Total Yards .........cccccocoviiininnnnn. 69/352

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 14-33-1, Rankin (W) 18-109-0, James (W) 9-52-1, Stanback
(W) 13-50-1. Receiving—Lewis (U) 8-77-1, Drew (U) 5-43-0, Chambers (W) 4-65-
0), Shackleford (W) 3-36-0. Passing—Olson (U) 44-29-2-287-2, Stanback (U) 27-
14-0-188-0. UCLA Tackles—Havner 11, Cassel 9, Page 6, Hickman 5, T. Brown 4,
Snead 4.

UCLA Viaus Sun Bowr Guibe

Game 4 — October 8, 2005 at Rose Bowl
#18 UCLA 47, #10 California 40

Game Notes: For the second straight game, the No. 18 Bruins came from
behind, this time defeating the No. 10 California Golden Bears 47-40 in a thrilling
game in which tailback Maurice Drew scored five touchdowns (to equal his own
school record). It marked UCLA'’s first win over a top-10 ranked opponent since a
2001 win over No. 10 Washington.

Only 2:15into the game, the Golden Bears struck firston a one-yard run by Justin
Forsett. A fumbled kickoff return by UCLA’s Chris Markey gave Cal the ball at the
Bruins’ 15-yard line. A 15-yard pass from Joe Ayoob to Craig Stevens pushed Cal’s
lead to 14-0. Drew Olson found Joe Cowan open on a four-yard pass play to bring
the Bruins to within seven (14-7, 4:02 left in the first).

Maurice Drew opened up the second quarter wtih a 12-yard touchdown run, but
Cal continued to pull away, scoring 13 unanswered points in the second quarterto
take a 27-14 lead with 4:07 to play in the half. Drew ran into the endzone from one-
yard out to close to within 27-21 with 00:21 left before the half.

Inthe third quarter, Drew returned his third punt for atouchdown this season, this
time an 81-yard return as UCLA took its first lead of the game, 28-27 with 7:33 left
in the third quarter. The scoring return tied the school and Pac-10 single-season
records (three) as well as the career (four) records for punt return touchdowns.

The Bruin lead would not last long. Cal scored 16 unanswered points (two field
goals and an 11-yard run by Marshawn Lynch) to lead 40-28 early in the fourth
quarter.

Faced with fourth-and-two situation, UCLA lined up in punt formation with around
eightminutes to play, butitwas a fake. Michael Pitre took the snap and handed off
to Jarrad Page who ran for a 38-yard gain. A personal foul against Cal tacked on
additional yards, moving the Bruins into a first-and-goal at the 10-yard line. Drew
Olson ran in for a one-yard touchdown to close to within 40-35.

The Bruin defense held strong as Cal was forced to punt with just over 2:30 to
play. Olson threw to Marcus Everett for a 38-yard gain, followed by a second toss
to Everett, this time for a nine-yard gain. With just over a minute-and-a-halfto play,
Olson would find Drew for a 28-yard touchdown reception. The Bruins would go for
two points, but Olson was sacked, leaving UCLA ahead 41-40 with 1:35 to play.

Cal’s Ayoob was intercepted by Trey Brown ending the Golden Bears hopes for
their own comeback drive. Drew ran in for his fifth touchdown of the game as time
expired, giving the Bruins their fifth consecutive victory.

Olson threw for 225 yards and two touchdowns, completing 17 of 33 attempts.
Drew led the team with a school record tying five touchdowns and 299 yards of total
offense (one of the best marks in the nation). Dennis Keyes led the defense with 11
tackles, while Spencer Havner recorded nine tackles and one sack.

Scoring
California 14 13 10 3 — 40
UCLA 7 14 7 19 — 47

Weather: Cloudy (72) Attendance: 84,811

First Quarter

CAL—Forsett, one-yard run. Schneider converts. (12:45)

CAL—Stevens, 15-yard pass from Ayoob. Schneider converts. (12:28)
UCLA—Cowan, four-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (4:02)

Second Quarter

UCLA—Drew, 12-yard run. Medlock converts. (14:50)
CAL—Schneider, 32-yard field goal. (12:25)

CAL—Jackson, 35-yard pass from Ayoob. Schneider converts. (9:29)
CAL—Schneider, 27-yard field goal. (4:07)

UCLA—Drew, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (00:21)

Third Quarter

UCLA—Drew, 81-yard punt return. Medlock converts. (7:33)
CAL—Schneider, 25-yard field goal. (4:39)

CAL—Lynch, 11-yard run. Schneider converts. (1:21)

Fourth Quarter

CAL—Schneider, 36-yard field goal. (12:55)

UCLA—OIlson, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (7:30)

UCLA—Drew, 28-yard pass from Olson. Two-point conversion failed. (1:35)
UCLA—Drew, two-yard run. Medlock converts. (00:00)

Statistics

California UCLA
26 FirstDOWNS .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiccicce 17
41/330 . Carries/Net Yards Rushing 31/170
215 NetYards Passing .........ccccooeviiiviiciciicinn, 225

.. Passes Att/Comp/Int. .
76/545 ... Total Plays/Total Yards ..., 64/395

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 15-63-3, Markey (U) 10-43-0, Forsett (C) 10-153-1, Lynch (C)
22-135-1. Receiving—Everett (U) 6-95-0, Drew (U) 2-52-1, Jackson (C) 10-128-1.
Passing—Olson (U) 33-17-0-225-2, Ayoob (C) 35-18-1-215-2. UCLA Tackles—
Keyes 11, Havner 9, London 8, Snead 7, Cassel 5, T. Brown 5, Page 5.
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Game 6 — October 15, 2005 at Pullman, WA
#12 UCLA 44, Washington State 41 (ot)

Game 7— October 22, 2005 at Rose Bowl
#8 UCLA 51, Oregon St. 28

Game Notes: For the third straight game, No. 12 UCLA engineered a thrilling
fourth quarter comeback, sending the game into overtime, and defeating the
Washington State Cougars 44-41. It marked the first Bruin winin Pullman, WA since
the 1993 season.

Washington State opened up the game with three touchdown drives on their first
four possessions and held a 21-0 lead early in the second quarter. A 21-yard pass
from Drew Olson to Gavin Ketchum put the Bruins on the board (21-7, 8:07), butthe
Cougars struck back as Jerome Harrison scored his second touchdown of the
game, this time off a 21-yard run to push WSU'’s lead back to a three touchdown
margin (28-7). A four-yard touchdown reception by Marcedes Lewis brought the
Bruins to within 28-14 at the halftime break.

UCLA opened up the second half with a 45-yard touchdown pass from Olson to
Maurice Drew to cutinto the Cougars lead (28-21), buta 48-yard field goal by WSU’s
Loren Langley and a four-yard touchdown run by quarterback Alex Brink would push
Washington State ahead by 17 points (38-21) at the end of the third quarter.

It was all UCLA in the fourth as the Bruins charged back, first with a nine-yard
touchdown reception by Lewis (38-28). A 36-yard field goal by Justin Medlock,
broughtthe Bruins within a touchdown (38-31) with just under 10 minutes to play in
the game. The Cougars were forced to punt with just under five minutes to play as
the Bruins would have one more shotto tie the game. UCLA’s drive started 96 yards
from the end zone at its own four-yard line with 4:52 on the clock.

Onthatdrive, Marcedes Lewis made a couple of key catches and Chris Markey
had a big run and a big catch. Washington State committed three consecutive
penalties, moving UCLA closerto the end zone. With just 44 seconds to play, Olson
found Marcus Everettin the end zone from nine yards out. Medlock’s extra point tied
the game at 38.

Washington State got the ball first as the Bruins opted to play defense first. The
UCLA defense held the Cougars to a field goal and it was up to Olson and the
offense to win the game. With the ball on the 15-yard line, Drew rushed for a five-
yard gain, buta WSU facemask penalty moved the ball to the Cougar five-yard line.
Fromthere, Drew ran for four yards on first-and-goal. On the next play, he found his
way into theendzone to complete the comeback.

Combined, both WSU (499 yards) and UCLA (516) racked up 1,015 total yards
of offense with UCLA picking up the majority of their yards through the air (338) as
Olson completed 31 of 44 attemps, including a school record tying five scoring
passes. Drew led the Bruins with 187 total yards of offense and two touchdowns.
Lewis also had two touchdowns. Spencer Havner led the defense with 10 tackles,
while EricMcNeal tallied nine.

Scoring
UCLA 0 14 7 17 6 — 44
Washington St. 14 14 10 0 3 — 41

Weather: Partial Clouds (64)

First Quarter
WSU—Harrison, 57-yard run. Langley converts. (12:50)
WSU—Hill, six-yard pass from Brink. Langley converts. (2:38)

Attendance: 35,117

Second Quarter

WSU—Bumpus, nine-yard pass from Brink. Langley converts. (14:56)
UCLA—Ketchum, 21-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (8:07)
WSU—Harrison, 21-yard run. Langley converts. (5:36)

UCLA—Lewis, four-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (00:26)

Third Quarter

UCLA—Drew, 45-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts (8:21)
WSU—Langley, 48-yard field goal. (6:20)

WSU—Brink, four-yard run. Langley converts. (00:23)

Fourth Quarter

UCLA—Lewis, nine-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (14:32)
UCLA—Medlock, 36-yard field goal. (9:56)

UCLA—Everett, nine-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (00:44)

Overtime
WSU—Langley, 37-yard field goal.
UCLA—Drew, one-yard run.

Statistics
UCLA Washington State
34 FirstDOWNS ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc s

. Carries/Net Yards Rushing .

338..... .NetYards Passing .
31-45-1 . . PassesAtt/Comp/Int. . .
91/516 .o Total Plays/Total Yards .........c.ccoccoviiiinnnn.

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 29-1-9-1, Markey (U) 8-59-0, Harrison (W) 34-260-2, Brink (W)
6-45-1. Receiving—Cowan (U) 6-73-0, Lewis (U) 5-66-2, Everett (U) 5-39-1, Drew
(U) 3-78-1, Hill (W) 8-65-1, Bumpus (W) 3-34-1. Passing—Olson (U) 43-31-1-338-
5, Brink (W) 33-19-0-169-2. UCLA Tackles—Havner 9, McNeal 9, Keyes 6, Page
6, London 4, T. Brown 4.

Game Notes: The No.8 UCLA Bruins routed Oregon State 51-28 to improve to
7-0, its best start since the 1998 season, led by senior Drew Olson’s school record
sixtouchdown passes.Combined, the Bruins and Beavers posted 1,110 total yards
of offense, as UCLA scored above 40 points for the sixth game this season.

Oregon State struck first with a 15-yard touchdown reception by Mike Hass, just
overaminute-and-a-halfinto the first quarter, but UCLA would charge back with 10
points of their own after a 43-yard TD reception by Maurice Drew and a 27-yard field
goal by Justin Medlock.

In the second quarter, Olson and Drew connected for UCLA’s second touch-
down of the game, this time from 20-yards out. Freshman Ryan Moya’s 48-yard
touchdown reception pushed the Bruins’ lead to 24-7. Matt Moore would connect
againwith Hass fora 26-yard TD reception, but the Bruins would end the halfup 31-
14 after a two-yard reception in the endzone by Marcedes Lewis.

Lewis and Olson would connect a second time early in the third quarter, this time
from three yards out, toincrease UCLA’s lead to 38-14. A three-yard run by OSU’s
Bernard would pull the Beavers within 38-21. Medlock then drilled a 47-yard field
goal to extend UCLA’s lead to 41-21 at the end of the third quarter.

OSU’s Bernard scored again on a one-yard run (41-28), but it would be the
Beaver’s last score of the game. Olson threw for a record sixth touchdown with 9:47
to play on a46-yard reception by Brandon Breazell and added a 37-yard field goal
by Medlock, giving UCLA its seventh victory in a row.

Olson’s six TD passes broke Cade McNown’s previous record of five TD’s in a
game (Olson tied McNown’s mark against Washington St.) as he threw for 262 yards
with zerointerceptions. Drew led the Bruins with 250 total yards of offense, gaining
120 of those on the ground, 67 in the air and 59 in punt returns.

Trey Brown, Rodney Van and Eric McNeal led the defense with six tackles, while
Jarrad Page recorded the only sack of the game. Spencer Havner picked up the
10th interception of his career in the first quarter of the game.

Scoring
Oregon St. 7 7 7 7 — 28
UCLA 10 21 10 10 — 51

Weather: Hazy (68)

First Quarter

OSU—Hass, 15-yard pass from Moore. Serna converts. (13:23)
UCLA—Drew, 43-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (12:19)
UCLA—Medlock, 27-yard field goal. (8:57)

Second Quarter

UCLA—Drew, 20-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (13:10)
UCLA—Moya, 48-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (9:23)
OSU—Hass, 26-yard pass from Moore. Serna converts. (6:56)
UCLA—Lewis, two-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (3:25)

Third Quarter

UCLA—Lewis, three-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (12:18)
OSU—Bernard, three-yard run. Serna converts. (7:39)

UCLA—Medlock, 47-yard field goal. (00:55)

Fourth Quarter

OSU—Bernard, 1-yard run. Serna converts. (12:15)

UCLA—Breazell, 46-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (9:47)
UCLA—Medlock, 37-yard field goal. (7:50)

Attendance: 49,932

Statistics

Oregon State UCLA
24 e FirstDOWNS .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiccccce 20
39/181 . Carries/Net Yards Rushing 45/235
330 . NetYards Passing ...........ccocccooiiiiiiicin. 262
21-34-2 i Passes Att/Comp/Int. ........cccoooiiiiiiiiins 16-25-0
475 I Total Plays/Total Yards ............ccoccoeviiiinnn. 70/497

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 21-120-0, Markey (U) 13-82-0, Bernard (O) 31-167-2.
Receiving—Lewis (U) 6-65-2, Drew (U) 3-67-2, Breazell (U) 2-53-1, Hass (O) 7-
199-2. Passing—Olson (U) 24-16-0-262-6, Moore (O) 25-14-2-279-2. UCLA
Tackles—T. Brown 6, McNeal 6, Van 6, Keyes 5, Havner 5, Hale 5.

Game 8— October 29, 2005 at Palo Alto, CA
#8 UCLA 30, Stanford 27 (ot)

Game Notes: UCLA’s ‘CardiacKids’ did itagain at Stanford, rallying from a 21-point
fourth quarter deficit to defeat the Cardinal, 30-27, in overtime. It was UCLA’s fourth
double-digit, fourth-quarter comeback in the last five weeks.

When Stanford converted a Bruin fumble into a touchdown, itled 24-3 with just 8:26
remaining in the game. Butonce again, the Bruins caught fire late in the contest. They
traveled 65 yards in just 1:22 and when Maurice Drew scored from six yards out, they
trailed 24-10. UCLA'’s defense forced Stanford to puntwithouta firstdown, and this time,
ittook Drew Olson just 34 seconds todrive the team 72 yards, hitting Drew for 22 yards,
Marcus Everett for 19 and Joe Cowan for a 31-yard touchdown to make it 24-17 with
4:43 on the clock.

Thistime, UCLA’s defense allowed just one firstdown, and following Drew’s 10-yard
puntreturn, UCLA had the ball on its own 34-yard line with 2:30 remaining in the fourth

UCLA Vitaus Sun Bowr Guibe
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quarter. On third-and-five, Olson found Marcedes Lewis for 20 yards to the Stanford 41-
yard line. Two consecutive pass interference calls moved the ball to the Cardinal 14-
yard line. Onfourth-and-one at the six, Olson found Cowan atthe one for a firstdown and
Drew scored on the next play. When Justin Medlock converted the PAT, the game was
tied at 24 with 46 seconds remaining. Stanford had one lastchance but Justin Hickman’s
sack endedregulation.

In overtime, Stanford kicked a 42-yard field goal after Hickman recorded his third
sack of the game on third-and-three at the 18-yard line. On the second play of UCLA’s
possession, Olson found Brandon Breazell in the left corner of the end zone for a 23-
yard touchdown and the victory.

Onthe day, Drew Olson completed 24 of 35 yards for 293 yards and two touchdowns
(nointerceptions). Inthe fourth quarter and overtime, he connected on 15 of 20 passes
for 206 yards and two touchdowns -- 31 yards to Cowan and 23 yards to Breazell.
Maurice Drewaccounted for 175 all-purpose yards despite bruising his rightknee in the
fourth quarter. He rushed for 82 yards, including touchdowns of sixand one yard, made
six receptions for 87 yards and returned two punts for 10 yards. On his fourth-quarter
puntreturn, he became UCLA'’s career all-purpose yards leader.

Marcus Everettand and Drew each made six receptions while Joe Cowan madefive.
The offensive line, playing without center Mike McCloskey, protected Olson and
opened the holes for Drew when it counted.

Defensively, UCLA allowed just 309 yards and only one drive of more than 45 yards.
During the comeback in the fourth quarter, the Bruins allowed just one firstdownand 11
net yards on three possessions. In overtime, Stanford netted zero yards on its three
scrimmage plays.

Spencer Havner led the team with 12 tackles (one for loss), including nine solos.
Brigham Harwell (one sack, one tackle forloss) and Christian Taylor made six tackles
each. Justin Hickman added five solo tackles, including three sacks -- one on the last
play of regulation and one on Stanford’s third-and-three play in overtime. Chase Moline
(1.5 tackles for loss) and Jarrad Page (one for loss) also made five tackles.

UCLA has started five seasons inits football history with eight straight wins — 2005,
1998 (Rose Bowl), 1954 (National Champions), 1952, and 1946 (Rose Bowl).

Scoring
UCLA 0 3 0 21 6 — 30
Stanford 7 0 7 10 3 — 27

Weather: Partly Cloudy (70)

First Quarter
STAN—Lemon, 13-yard pass from Edwards. Sgroi converts. (7:09)

Attendance: 42,850

Second Quarter
UCLA—Medlock, 32-yard field goal. (10:19)

Third Quarter
STAN—Lemon, nine-yard pass from Edwards. Sgroi converts. (4:16)

Fourth Quarter

STAN—Sgroi, 40-yard field goal. (13:18)

STAN—Frank, seven-yard run. Sgroi converts. (8:26)

UCLA—Medlock, 47-yard field goal. (00:55)

UCLA—Drew, six-yard run. Medlock converts. (7:04)
UCLA—Cowan, 31-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (4:43)
UCLA—Drew, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (00:46)

Overtime
STAN—Sgroi, 42-yard field goal.
UCLA—Breazell, 23-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts.

Statistics
UCLA Stanford
22 FirstDOWNS ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 18
28/79 oo Carries/NetYards Rushing ............cccccccooinn. 46/140
.... NetYards Passing ....
. . Passes Att/Comp/Int. .
63/372 .o Total Plays/Total Yards

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U)18-82-2, Frank (S) 13-61-1. Receiving—Drew (U) 6-87-0,
Everett (U) 6-61-0, J. Cowan (U) 5-71-1, Lemon (S) 6-50-2. Passing—Olson (U) 35-
24-0-293-2, Edwards (S) 25-18-0-169-2. UCLA Tackles—Havner 12, Harwell 6,
Taylor 6, Hickman 5, Moline 5, Page 5.

Game 9 — November 5, 2005 at Tucson, AZ
Arizona 52, #7 UCLA 14

Game Notes: UCLA fell behind early and could not mount a comeback, dropping
a52-14 decision to the University of Arizona in Tucson. UCLA entered the game 8-0 for
the first time since 1998 and ranked No. 5 in the BCS poll and No. 7 by AP and USA
Today/Coaches.

The Wildcats scored the first four times they touched the football, building a 28-0
lead early in the second quarter. The Bruins then mounted two long drives but scored
only on the second and trailed 31-7 at halftime.

Arizona scored again on its opening drive of the second half and when UCLA was
forced to punton the ensuing drive, Arizonareturned it63 yards to take a 45-7 lead with
over 11 minutes remaining in the third quarter. UCLA scored one additional touchdown
inthe fourth quarter.

On the day, UCLA generated 328 yards of offense while yielding 519 yards. Drew
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Olson completed 23 of 38 passes for 232 yards and two touchdowns with 11 of the
receptions, including both touchdowns, being made by Marcedes Lewis. Olsontied the
UCLA season record with his 25th touchdown pass while Lewis setarecord for season
receptions by atightend. His 11 catches tied for the second-highest single-game total
in school history.

Defensively, Jarrad Page led the Bruins with eight tackles while Spencer Havner (two
for losses) and Chase Moline (one for loss) each made six stops.

Scoring
UCLA 0 7 0 7 — 14
Arizona 21 10 21 0 — 52

Weather: Warm, Clear (78)

First Quarter

ARIZ—Thomas, 17-yard r un. Folk converts. (9:11)

ARIZ—Wood, seven-yard pass from Tuitama. Folk converts. (3:10)
ARIZ—Thomas, 48-yard pass from Tuitama. Folk converts. (1:41)

Attendance: 55,775

Second Quarter

ARIZ—Harris, 18-yard run. Folk converts. (10:08)

UCLA—Lewis, 10-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (2:30)
ARIZ—Folk, 36-yard field goal. (00:03)

Third Quarter

ARIZ—Bell, eight-yard run. Folk converts. (12:05)

ARIZ—Steptoe, 63-yard run. Folk converts. (11:12)
ARIZ—Hollingsworth, 0-yard fumble recovery. Folk converts. (4:09)

Fourth Quarter
UCLA—Lewis, 16-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (6:07)

Statistics

UCLA Arizona
22 FirstDOWNS ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiccccc 26
35/85 . Carries/Net Yards Rushing 43/315
243 NetYards Passing ........cccccooevviiiiciiicin, 204

25-41-0 . .. Passes Att/Comp/Int. .
76/328 ... Total Plays/Total Yards ... 67/519

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U)12-41-0, Bell (A) 16-153-1, Harris (A) 16-113-1. Passing—
Olson (U) 38-23-0-232-2, Tuitama (A) 24-14-0-204-2. Receiving—Lewis (U) 11-
131-2, Thomas (A) 5-104-1. UCLA Tackles—Page 8, Moline 6, Havner 6, Keyes 5,
T. Brown 4, Hale 4.

Game 10— November 12, 2005 at Rose Bowl
#14 UCLA, Arizona St. 35

Game Notes: UCLA scored on its first play from scrimmage and never trailed en
route to a 45-35 victory over Arizona State before 84,983 fans at the Rose Bowl. The
win improved its record to 9-1 and 6-0 at the Rose Bowl. It marked the second time in
school history thatthe Bruins had won six regular season home games in the Rose Bowl
(also 1982).

Onthefirst play from scrimmage, Drew Olson hit Joe Cowan onashortslantand the
wide receiver did the rest, racing the length of the field for a 91-yard touchdown, the
fourth-longest pass play in school history. Less than five minutes later, Olson found
Chris Markey over the middle and he raced the length of the field for a 56-yard
touchdown.

After ASU cut the lead to 14-7. Olson drove the Bruins 80 yards and gave his team
a21-7 lead with a six-yard scoring pass to Marcedes Lewis.

Maurice Drew’s one-yard runwith 11:45 leftin the firsthalf gave UCLA a 28-14 lead
butaturnoveronapuntgave the Devils asix-yard drive fora score and they tied the game
at 28-28 with 51 seconds left in the half, scoring at the end of a 63-yard drive.

On ASU’s second possession of the second half, Marcus Cassel forced a fumble
and Jarrad Page recovered at the UCLA 18-yard line. The Bruins moved 82 yards for
the go-ahead score, adiving seven-yard catch by Brandon Breazell thatwas originally
ruled no catch and was called a touchdown by the replay official. On ASU’s second play
of its next possession, Cassel forced another fumble and Dennis Keyes recovered at
the Sun Devil 35-yard line. Five plays later, Olson threw his fifth touchdown pass of the
game, a 13-yard strike to Lewis.

ASU closed towithin seven points (42-35) with 7:14 remaining, but UCLA ate up over
5:00 of clock on its ensuing drive, cashing inwith a 27-yard Justin Medlock field goal with
2:06 remaining. Onthatdrive, Lewis’ diving 17-yard reception enabled Olson tobecome
only the second Bruin to throw for 500 yards in a game.

The Sun Devils could not progress past midfield on its final possession, turning the
ball over on downs with 33 seconds remaining to seal the UCLA victory.

Ontheevening, UCLA racked up 660 yards of total offense, the fifth-highest total in
school history. UCLA’s 510 yards passing also ranked No. 2 on that single-game list.

Drew Olson led the attack by completing 22 of 27 passes for 510 yards and five
touchdowns with no interceptions. His 510 passing yards were just three yards shy of
Cade McNown'’s record of 513, setatMiamiin 1998, and his 501 yards of total offense
alsorank No. 2 on thatlist. In the first quarter, he completed eight of 10 passes for 295
yards and three touchdowns and he was 12 of 12 for 195 yards and two touchdowns
in the second half.

Forthefirsttime in school history, three Bruin receivers broke the 100-yard barrier.
Chris Markey (three catches) had 120 yards and one touchdown, Joe Cowan (three) had
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109 yards and one touchdown and Marcedes Lewis (seven) had 108 yards and two
touchdowns.

Maurice Drew added 113 all-purpose yards -- 88 rushing, 25 receiving -- and one
touchdown, while Markey had 147 all-purpose yards.

Defensively, UCLA held the Sun Devils tojust one touchdown and 52 yards rushing
inthe second half (six possessions). The Bruins recorded five quarterback sacks onthe
day and forced two fumbles in the second half, three in the game.

Jarrad Page led the team with 10 tackles and recovered one fumble. Spencer
Havner made eight tackles, including two for losses, and recovered a fumble. Chris
Horton, Christian Taylorand John Hale each made six tackles while Marcus Cassel (two
forced fumbles), Brigham Harwell (one sack) and Trey Brown made five tackles each.
Justin Hickman recorded 1.5 sacks.

Scoring
Arizona St. 14 14 0 7 — 35
UCLA 21 7 14 3 — 45

Weather: Light Haze (68) Attendance: 84,983

First Quarter

UCLA—Cowan, 91-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (14:41)
UCLA—Markey, 56-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (9:54)
ASU—Herring, two-yard run. Ainsworth converts. (6:18)

UCLA—Lewis, six-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (4:36)
ASU—Christensen, eight-yard run. Ainsworth converts. (1:35)

Second Quarter

UCLA—Drew, one-yard run. Medlock converts. (11:45)
ASU—Richardson, four-yard pass from Carpenter. Ainsworth converts. (8:08)
ASU—Richardson, five-yard pass from Carpenter. Ainsworth converts. (00:51)

Third Quarter
UCLA—Breazell, seven-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (4:18)
UCLA—Lewis, 13-yard pass from Olson. Medlock converts. (1:13)

Fourth Quarter
ASU—Hagan, two-yard pass from Carpenter. Ainsworth converts. (7:14)
UCLA—Medlock, 27-yard field goal. (2:06)

Statistics
Arizona St.

FirstDOWNS ..o
45/181 . Carries/NetYards Rushing .
334 ... .NetYards Passing .
27-37-0 . Passes Att/Comp/Int. . .
82/515 ..o Total Plays/Total Yards ...,

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U)23-88-1, Herring (A) 27-129-1. Receiving—Lewis (U) 7-108-2,
Markey (U) 3-120-1, Cowan (U) 3-109-1, Burgess (A) 7-97-0, Hagan (A) 7-97-1.
Passing—Olson (U) 27-22-0-510-5, Carpenter (A) 37-27-0-334-3. UCLA Tackles—
Page 10, Havner 8, Horton 6, Taylor 6, Hale 6, Cassel 5, T. Brown 5, Harwell 5.

Game 11— December 3, 2005 at Coliseum
#1 USC 66, #11 UCLA 19

Game Notes: USC proved to be too much for No. 11 UCLA as the Trojans defeated
the Bruins, 66-19, in front of a sellout crowd of 92,000 in the Coliseum.

The Bruin defense held USC to just a field goal on its first drive down the field, but
the Trojans would tack on seven more pointsin the first quarter thanks to an eight-yard
pass play from Matt Leinart to Dwayne Jarrett.

The Trojans extended their lead to 24 early in the second as Lendale White
andReggie Bush each rushed fora touchdown. Two consecutive field goals by UCLA’s
Justin Medlock would put the Bruins on the scoreboard, but USC ended the halfwith a
10-yard rushing touchdown by Bush to go into the break up 31-6.

USC started off the third quarter with another touchdown, this time a 15-yard pass
from Leinart to Fred Davis. A forced fumble by the Trojans was recovered by USC’s
Justin Wyatt, who ran 38-yards for another score. A 24-yard pass from Leinart to White
ended the third-quarter scoring.

Inthe fourth quarter, White scored again, this time on an eight-yard run. UCLA then
scored a touchdown on a 15-yard run by Maurice Drew with 3:33 to play in the game.
Following USC’sfinal score, UCLA’s Matt Willis caughta 13-yard pass from Drew Olson
to end the scoring.

Olson threw for 146 yards (14-32-0), breaking the single season school record for
completionsinaseason (setby Troy Aikman). Marcus Cassel led the Bruin defenders
with 16 tackles, the most for a defender since Spencer Havner's 17 against lllinois in
2004.

Scoring
UCLA 0 6 0 13 — 19
usc 10 21 21 14 — 66

Weather: Fair (67)

First Quarter
USC—Danelo, 35-yard field goal (9:12)
USC—Jarrett, 8-yard pass from Leinart. Danelo converts. (3:03)

Attendance: 92,000

Second Quarter

USC—White, 19-yard run. Danelo converts. (13:02)
USC—Bush, 13-yard run. Danelo converts. (10:57)
UCLA—Medlock, 43-yard field goal. (8:09)
UCLA—Medlock, 43-yard field goal. (4:00)
USC—Bush, 10-yard run. Danelo converts. (1:33)

Third Quarter

USC—Davis, 15-yard pass from Leinart. Danelo converts. (6:31)
USC—Wyatt, 38-yard fumble recovery. Danelo converts. (6:18)
USC—White, 24-yard pass from Leinart. Danelo converts. (00:55)

Fourth Quarter

USC—White, 8-yard run. Danelo converts. (11:28)

UCLA—Drew, 15-yard run. Medlock converts. (3:33)
USC—Kirtman, 2-yard run. Danelo converts (3:23)

UCLA—Willis, 13-yard pass from Olson. Team failed PAT. (00:11)

Statistics

UCLA usc
T FirstDOWNS .....coooiiiiiiiiiiicccc 35
33/129 Carries/Net Yards Rushing 51/430
146 . NetYards Passing ...........cccocooiiiiiiiin. 249
14-32-0 Passes Att/Comp/Int. 23-44-1
65/275 ... Total Plays/Total Yards ............cccoceoviiinnnns 95/679

Top Individuals

Rushing—Drew (U) 14-84-1, Bush (S) 24-260-2, White (S) 14-154-2. Receiving—
Lewis (U) 3-30-0, Jarrett (S) 6-83-1. Passing—Olson (U) 32-14-0-146-1, Leinart
(S) 40-21-0-233-3. UCLA Tackles—Cassel 16, Page 9, Havner 8, T. Brown 7,
Horton 7, Taylor 6.
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THE LAsT TivE ...

Scored on kickoff return: Maurice Drew vs USC, 2003 (99 yards)

Was scored upon by kickoff return: Reggie Bush of USC, 2003 (96
yards)

Scored on punt return: Maurice Drew vs California, 2005 (81 yards)

Was scored upon by punt return: Syndric Steptoe of Arizona, 2005 (63
yards)

Scored on blocked punt (TD): Jibril Raymo vs San Diego St., 2002
Scored on blocked punt (Safety): Team vs Arizona, 2004

Was scored upon by blocked punt: Ricky Bryant of Ohio State, 2001
Scored on an interception: Trey Brown vs Oregon, 2004 (43 yards)

Was scored upon by interception: Jerry Watson of Oregon, 2003 (22
yards)

Scored on a fumble recovery: Spencer Havner vs Oklahoma, 2005 (13
yards)

Was scored upon by fumble recovery: Justin Wyatt of USC, 2005 (38
yards)

Scored a safety: by team vs Washington State, 2004

Was scored upon by safety: Sekou Sanyika of California, 1998
Scored on a failed extra point attempt: Matthew Clark vs USC, 2003
Was scored on by a failed extra point attempt: NA

Shut out an opponent: vs Stanford, 21-0, 2004

Was shut out by opponent: by USC, 0-27, 2001

Last time UCLA did not allow a touchdown: 2004 vs Stanford

Last time UCLA did not score a touchdown: 2003 vs lllinois

Last time UCLA did not allow a field goal: 2005 vs Arizona State
Last time UCLA did not score a field goal: 2005 at Arizona

Last time UCLA scored a two-point PAT: Manuel White from Drew
Olson pass vs Washington State, 2004 (4th quarter)

Last time an opponent scored a two-point conversion: San Diego
State in 2005 (3rd quarter)

Last time UCLA blocked a PAT: vs San Diego State, 2005 (1st
quarter)

Last time UCLA had a PAT blocked: 2002 vs Oregon (3rd quarter)

Last time UCLA blocked a field goal: Spencer Havner vs lllinois, 2004
(2nd quarter)

Last time UCLA had a field goal blocked: 2002 vs California (4th
quarter)

Last time UCLA blocked a punt: Chris Horton vs USC, 2004 (2nd
quarter)

Last time UCLA had a punt blocked: 2002 vs Washington State (3rd
quarter)

Last Bruin to throw six touchdown passes: Drew Olson vs Oregon
State, 2005

Last Bruin to throw five touchdown passes: Drew Olson vs Arizona
State, 2005

Last Bruin to throw four touchdown passes: Drew Olson vs Arizona
State, 2005

Last Bruin to throw three touchdown passes: Drew Olson vs Arizona
State, 2005

Last Bruin to score five touchdowns: Maurice Drew vs California, 2005
(3rushing, 1 receiving, 1 puntreturn)

Last Bruin to score five rushing touchdowns: Maurice Drew vs
Washington, 2004

Last Bruin to score four touchdowns: Maurice Drew vs California,
2005(3 rushing, 1 receiving, 1 puntreturn)

UCLA Viaus Sun Bowr Guibe

Last Bruin to score four receiving touchdowns: J.J. Stokes vs
Washington, 1993

Last Bruin to score three receiving touchdowns: Marcedes Lewis vs
Arizona, 2004

Last Bruin to score four rushing touchdowns: Maurice Drew vs
Washington 2004 (five)

Last Bruin run of 50+ yards: Chris Markey vs Rice, 2005 (51 yards)

Last Bruin run of 60+ yards: Maurice Drew vs San Diego State, 2005
(64 yards)

Last Bruin run of 80+ yards: Maurice Drew vs Arizona State, 2003 (83
yards)

Last Bruin run of 90+ yards: DeShaun Foster vs Washington, 2001 (92
yards)

Last Bruin pass of 50+ yards: Drew Olson to Gavin Ketchum vs
Arizona State, 2005 (60 yards)

Last Bruin pass of 70+ yards: Drew Olson to Joe Cowan vs Arizona
State, 2005 (91 yards)

Last pair of Bruins to rush for 100+ yards: Jermaine Lewis (104 yards)
and Akil Harris (100 yards) vs Arizona State, 2000

Last Bruin to rush for 100+ yards: Maurice Drew vs Oregon State,
2005 (120 yards)

Last Bruin to rush for 150+ yards: Maurice Drew vs San Diego State,
2004 (161 yards)

Last Bruin to rush for 200+ yards: Maurice Drew vs Washington, 2004
(322yards)

Last Bruin to pass for 300+ yards: Drew Olson vs Arizona State, 2005
(510yards)

Last Bruin to pass for 400+ yards: Drew Olson vs Arizona State, 2005
(510yards)

Last Bruin to have 100+ receiving yards: Marcedes Lewis vs Arizona
State, 2005 (108 yards)

Last Bruin to have 100+ yards rushing and receiving: Skip Hicks vs
Washington, 1997 (147 rushing and 106 receiving)

Last pair of Bruins to have 100+ receiving yards: Marcedes Lewis (108
yards), Chris Markey (120 yards), Joe Cowan (109 yards) vs
Arizona State, 2005

Last Bruin to kick four field goals in a game: Justin Medlock vs San
Diego State, 2004

Last Bruin field goal of 50+ yards: Justin Medlock vs Oklahoma, 2005
(51yards)

Last time UCLA scored four touchdowns in one quarter: Second
quarter vs Rice, 2005

Last time UCLA scored 40+ points in one half: First half vs Rice, 2005
(49)

Last time UCLA scored 50+ points in one half: First half vs Colorado,
1980 (56)

Last time UCLA rallied from 21-point deficit: 2005 vs Stanford (3-24,
fourth quarter to 30-27 in overtime); 2005 vs Washington State (7-
28 in second quarter to 44-41 in overtime); 2000 vs Arizona State
(0-21, second quarter to 38-31); 1982 at Michigan (0-21, second
quarterto 31-27)

Last time UCLA played in the rain: 2004 at Washington
Last time UCLA played in the rain at home: 1982 vs Oregon

Last time UCLA played in 100 degree heat: 2000 vs Michigan (103° on
Sept. 16)

Last time UCLA played in 40 degree or lower temperature: 2000 at
Washington (40° on Nov. 11)
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RUSHING 21, Skip Hicks 1993-94,96-97 638 3,140 0 3,140
Years TCB TYG YL NYG Avg 22, Bob Waterfield 1941-44 472 113 2,824 2,937
1.  Gaston Green 1984-87 708 3,884 153 3,731 527 23. Theotis Brown 1976-78 528 2,914 0 20914
2. FreemanMcNeil 1977-80 605 3,297 102 3,195 5.28 24. MattStevens 1983-86 528 -126 2,931 2,805
3. DeShaun Foster 1998-01 722 3,454 260 3,194 4.42 25, KevinNelson 1980-83 574 2,583 0 2583
4. KarimAbdul-Jabbar 1992.95 608 3,341 159 3,182 5.23
5. Wendell Tyler 1973-76 526 3,240 59 3,181 6.04 RECEPTIONS
6.  Skip Hicks 1993-94,96-97 638 3,373 233 3,140 4.92 Years No. Yds Avg TD
7. Theotis Brown 1976-78 526 2,954 40 2,914 5.54 1. CraigBragg 2001.04 103 2845 1474 19
8. KevinNelson 1980-83 574 2,687 104 2,583 4.50 2 KevinJordan 1002.05 170 2548 1423 12
8. Maurice Drew 2003- 478 2,636 147 2,489 5.21 3 DannyFarmer 109699 159 3020 18.99 19
10, KermitJohnson 197173 370 2,551 56 2,495 6.74 4 1) Stokes 1001.04 154 2460 1603 28
1. Kevin Willams 1989-92 418 2,348 133 2,215 5.30 5. SeanlLaChapelle 1080-02 142 2027 1427 14
12. BrianBrown 1986-90 456 2,175 76 2,099  4.60 6. Brian Poli-Dixon 1997-01 139 2,127 1530 20
13. James Owens 1975-78 414 2,134 60 2,074 5.01 7 Mike Sherrard 1082.85 128 1965 1535 10
14. EricBall 1985-88 401 2,041 57 1,984 4.5 8. Marcedes Lewis 2002- 126 1,571 1247 21
15.  KennyWashington 1937-39 454 2,275 360 1,915 4.23 o MikeFarr 1086-80 124 1497 1207 2
16. Greg Jones 1967-69 390 1,940 41 1,899  4.89 10 Freddie Mitchell 1998-00 119 2,135 17.94 10
17.  Manuel White 2001-04 408 1,893 79 1,814 4.45 1. Karl Dorrell 1082.85 108 1517 1405  ©
18. JohnSciarra 197275 371 2,168 355 1,813 4.89 1. Cormac Carney 1080-82 108 1009 17.68 8
19. MelFarr, Sr. 1964-66 287 1,748 32 1,716 5.98 13. Willie Anderson 1984-87 105 2,023 19.27 14
20. DannyAndrews 1981-84 399 1,726 82 1,644 4.12 14, JimMcElroy 1004.97 101 2020 2000 14
21, ShawnWills 1988-91 306 1,637 51 1,586 5.18 15, Jojo Townsel 1079-82 100 1773 1773 20
22, Chuck Cheshire 1933-35 303 1,657 118 1,539 5.08 16, Reggie Moore 1087-00 02 1483 1642 10
23. Tyler Ebell 2002- 350 1,593 98 1,495 4.27 17. KurtAltenberg 1963-65 87 1,446 16.62 10
24. JamesMcAlister 197273 281 1,542 50 1,492 5.31 18, PaulBergmann 1079, 8183 85 1076 1266 5
25. CalRossi 1944-47 255 1,567 77 1,490 585 19, TabPerry 200004 84 1547 1842 6
26, PaulCameron 1951-53 380 1,952 501 1,451 3.82 20. Junior Taylor 2002. 76 1041 1370 6
27. Bill Kilmer 1958-60 307 1,636 250 1,386 4.51 21 Charles Arbuckle 1986.89 73 821 1125 4
21, TimWrightman 1978-81 73 947 12.97 10
23.  Ernie Stockert 1950-52 69 860 12.46 11
PAsSING 24. Derek Tennell 1983-86 67 638 952 3
Years Att Comp TD Yds Pct 25. Mike Nguyen 1991-94 66 774  11.73 2
1. CadeMcNown 1995-98 1,250 694 68 10,708 .555 26. Dick Wallen 1956-58 62 822 13.26 8
2. Drew Olson 2002- 1,124 654 64 8,389 .582 26. Maurice Drew 2003- 62 790 1274 7
3. Tom Ramsey 1979-82 751 441 50 6,168 .587 28. Mike Seidman 1999-02 61 989 16.21 7
4. CoryPaus 199902 816 439 42 6,877 .538 28, ScottMiller 1989-90 61 1,137 18.64 14
5. TroyAikman 1987-88 627 406 41 5208 .648 28. Paco Craig 1984-87 61 1,005 1648 9
6. TommyMaddox 1990-91 670 391 33 5363 .584 28. NormAndersen 197375 61 1,051 17.23 6
7. Wayne Cook 1991-94 612 352 34 4,723 575
8. Dennis Dummit 196970 552 289 29 4,356 .524
9. GaryBeban 1965-67 465 243 23 4,087 .522 RECEVING Y ARDS
10. MattStevens 1983-86 431 231 16 2,931 .536
11. Rick Bashore 1976-79 408 201 20 2,840 .493 Years No. Yds  Avg TD
12, LarryZeno 1962-64 412 199 21 2,857 .483 1. DannyFarmer 1996-99 159 3,020 18.99 19
13. Rick Neuheisel 1979-83 290 198 15 2480 683 2. CraigBragg 2001-04 193 2,845 1474 19
14. Steve Bono 1980-84 315 177 12 2,165 .562 3. Kevin Jordan 1992-95 179 2,548 1423 12
15. Bob Waterfield 1941-44 406 161 24 2824 397 4. J.). Stokes 1991-94 154 2469  16.03 28
16 John Sciarra 197275 299 148 15 2651 495 5. FreddieMitchell 1998-00 119 2,135 17.94 10
17 BretJohnson 1080 252 145 12 1701 578 6.  Brian Poli-Dixon 1997-01 139 2,127 1530 20
18. David Norrie 1082-85 243 144 10 1,876 .593 7. JimMcElroy 1994-97 101 2,029 2009 14
19. Paul Cameron 195153 336 141 25 1.881 420 8. SeanlaChapelle 1989-92 142 2027 1427 14
20, Rob Walker 1992.95 238 124 7 1216 505 9. Willie Anderson 1984-87 105 2,023 19.27 14
’ 10. Mike Sherrard 1982-85 128 1,965 1535 10
11.  CormacCarney 1980-82 108 1,909 17.68 8
12. Jojo Townsell 1979-82 100 1,773 17.73 20
TotAL OFFENSE 13. Marcedes Lewis 2002- 126 1,571 1247 21
Years Plays Rush Pass Yds 14. TabPerry 2000-04 84 1,547 18.42 6
1. CadeMcNown 1995-98 1,563 577 10,708 11,285 15. Karl Dorrell 1982-86 108 1,517 14.05 9
2. Drew Olson 2002- 1,320 -218 8,389 8,171 16. MikeFarr 1986-89 124 1,497 12.07 2
3. CoryPaus 1999-02 960 -427 6,877 6,450 17. Reggie Moore 1987-90 92 1,483 16.12 10
4. TomRamsey 1979-82 1,055 87 6,168 6,255 18. KurtAltenberg 1963-65 87 1,446 16.62 10
5. TommyMaddox 1990-91 837 119 5,363 5482 19. TabPerry 2000-02 62 1,172 1890 3
6. GaryBeban 1965-67 937 1271 4,087 5,358 20. ScottMiller 1989-90 61 1,137 18.64 14
7. TroyAikman 1987-88 784 4 5208 5294 21. PaulBergmann 1979,81-83 85 1,076 1266 5
8. Wayne Cook 1991-94 746 185 4,723 4,538 22, NormAndersen 197375 61 1,051 17.23 6
9. JohnSciarra 197275 670 1813 2,651 4,464 23. Junior Taylor 2002- 76 1,041 1370 6
10. Dennis Dummit 196970 726  -59 4,356 4,297 24. Gwen Cooper 1967-69 56 1,032 18.43 12
11. Gaston Green 1984-87 709 3,731 13 3,744 25. Paco Craig 1984-87 61 1,005 16.48 9
12. LarryZeno 1962-64 701 750 2,857 3,607
13. Rick Bashore 1976-79 720 592 2,840 3,432
14.  Paul Cameron 1951-53 716 1,451 1,881 3,332
15.  Bill Kilmer 1958-60 562 1,386 1,881 3,267
16. KennyWashington 1937-39 684 1,915 1,291 3,206
17.  FreemanMcNeil 1977-80 605 3,195 0 3,195
18. DeShaun Foster 1998-01 722 3,194 0 3,194
19. KarimAbdul-Jabbar ~ 1992-95 608 3,182 0 3,182
20. Wendell Tyler 197376 526 3,181 0 3,181
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ALL-PURPOSE YARDS

Years Plays
1. Maurice Drew 2003-
2. GastonGreen 1984-87 752
3. CraigBragg 2001-04 307
4. DeShaunFoster 1998-01 797
5. Theotis Brown 1976-78 594
6. SkipHicks 1993-97 684
7. Brian Brown 1987-90 560
8. FreemanMcNeil 1977-80 641
9. K.Abdul-Jabbar  1992-95 648
10. Greg Jones 1967-69 450
11. Wendell Tyler 1973-76 546
12. Jim McElroy 1994-97 155
13. KevinNelson 1980-83 633
14. KermitJohnson 1971-73 398
15. DannyFarmer 1996-99 162
16. TabPerry 2000- 154
17. Shawn Willis 1988-91 394
18. James Owens 1976-78 460
19. KevinWilliams 1989-92 455
20. JohnSciarra 1972-75 426
21. KevinJordan 1992-95 185
22. Freddie Mitchell 1998-00 148
23. J.J. Stokes 1991-94 154
24. Manuel White 2001- 462
25. Mel Farr Sr. 1964-66 321
FiELD GoALs
Years
1. JohnLee 1982-85
2. BjornMerten 1993-96
3. Alfredo Velasco 1986-89
4.  Chris Griffith 1999-02
4.  Justin Medlock 2003-
6.  Chris Sailer 1995-98
7. Peter Boermeester 1977-79
8. Louis Perez 1991-92
9. NormJohnson 1978-81
9. EfrenHerrera 1971-73
SCORING
Years
1. JohnLee 1982-85
2. SkipHicks 1993-94, 96-97
3. BjornMerten 1993-96
4.  Alfredo Velasco 1986-89
5. DeShaun Foster 1998-01
6.  Chris Griffith 1999-02
7. GastonGreen 1984-87
8. Justin Medlock 2003-
9. Maurice Drew 2003-
10. GaryBeban 1965-67
11. Chris Sailer 1995-98
12. EfrenHerrera 1971-73
13. Joe Fleming 1926-28
14. J.J. Stokes 1991-94
15. Theotis Brown 1976-78
16. Peter Boermeester 1977-79
17. EricBall 1985-88
18. KermitJohnson 1971-73
18. BobDavenport 1953-55
20. ZenonAndrusyshyn 1967-69
21. Louis Perez 1991-92
22. FreemanMcNeil 1977-80
23. CraigBragg 2001-04
23. NormJohnson 1978-81
23. JohnSciarra 1972-75
26. Manuel White 2001-04
27. Kevin Williams 1989-92
27. Jojo Townsell 1979-82
29. Marcedes Lewis 2002-
30. KevinNelson 1980-83
30. Greg Jones 1967-69

*—two-point conversions

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe

Rush
2,489
3,731
151
3,194
2,914
3,140
2,099
3,195
3,182
1,899
3,181
66
2,583
2,495
40
20
1,586
2,074
2,215
1,813

86
1,814
1,716

FGA
100
83
65
59
56
46
49
40
34
47

™
0
55
0
0
44
0
40
0
39
35
0
0
22
28
27
0
26
25
25
0
0
23
23
0
23
22
22
22
21
20
20

Rec.
790
281

2,845
548
301
697
294
366
340
434

68

2,029

518
47

3,020

1,547
353
202
179

2,548
2,135
2,469
518
426

FGM
85
57
51
42
42
33
31
29
24
24

PAT
135

130
114

136
*4
118
)
114
121

23
*1

67

83
56
*1
66

*1

*2
*2

Lg
52
50
53
49
52
56
48
47
49
48

-
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NN
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Tot.
4,592
4,283
4,164
4,028
3,944
3,837
3,809
- 3,561
- 3,522
3,454
3,434
3,288
3,218
3,105
- 3,060
3,043
2,798
2,735
2,655
2,650
18 2,566
2,513
- 2,469
32 2,364
2,317

Pts
390
330
301
267
266
262
248
244
234
214
213
193
173
170
162
160
156
150
150
146
143
140
138
138
138
134
132
132
126
124
124

PuNTING

SOONOOAON=

Kirk Wilson

Chris Kluwe

Nate Fikse

Zenon Andrusyshyn
Harold Barkate
Kevin Buenafe
Chris Sailer

Darren Schager
Paul Cameron
Bruce Barnes

PunT RETURNS

20000 0AWON=

Paul Guidry
Craig Bragg
Ron Carver
Darryl Henley
Lupe Sanchez
Ernie Johnson
Joe Sabol
Kenny Easley
Ricky Manning
Severn Reece

KickoFF RETURNS

PN hs LN

Tab Perry
Brian Brown
Jim McElroy
Wally Henry
Jojo Townsell
Ron Carver
Shawn Wills
Chris Markey
Ricky Davis
Tim McAteer
Darryl Henley
Theotis Brown
Ernie Johnson
Maurice Drew

INTERCEPTIONS

NNNNARRON=

Kenny Easley
Carlton Gray
James Washington
Eric Turner

Marcus Turner
Don Rogers

Ricky Manning
Craig Rutledge
Lupe Sanchez

Bill Stits

TAcKLES (1975-2005)

© N oA LN

Jerry Robinson
Don Rogers
Spencer Havner
Kenny Easley

Eric Turner

James Washington
Ken Norton

Matt Darby

Frank Stephens

. Craig Davis

. Tommy Taylor

. JimWahler

. Robert Thomas

. Manu Tuiasosopo

Years
1956-58
2001-04
1999-02
1967-69
1985-88
1981-84
1995-98
1990-94
1951-53
1970-72

Years
1993-96
2001-04
1969-71
1985-88
1979-83
1946-49
1950-52
1977-80
1999-02
1975-78

Years
2000-02
1986-89
1994-97
1974-76
1979-82
1969-71
1988-91

2004-
1990-92
1964-66
1985-88
1976-78
1946-49

2003-

Years
1977-80
1989-92
1984-87
1987-90
1985-88
1980-83
1999-02
1983-86
1979-83
1951-53

No. Yds

77 3,432

154 6,624

267 11,420

136 5,798

128 5,392

232 9,766

241 10,120

221 9,274

42 1,757

179 7,478

No. Yds

90 911

87 961

79 606

66 654

53 415

46 632

46 436

45 454

44 275

42 268

No. Yds

67 1,476

66 1,416

54 1,259

42 875

41 963

40 890

39 841

35 782

33 643

30 570

29 651

29 732

29 675

30 754

No. Yds

19 186

16 219

15 216

14 315

14 246

14 157

13 245

13 240

13 98

13 303
Years
1975-78
1980-83
2002-
1977-80
1987-90
1984-87
1984-87
1988-91
1975-77
1986-89
1982-85
1985-88
1998-01
1975-78

Avg
44.60
43.01
42.77
42.63
42.13
42.09
41.99
41.96
41.83
41.77

Avg
10.12
11.05

7.67

9.91

7.83
13.78

9.90
10.09

6.25

6.38

Avg
22.03
21.45
23.31
20.83
23.49
22.25
21.56
22.34
19.48
19.00
22.45
25.24
23.27
25.13

Avg

9.79
13.69
14.40
22.50
17.57
11.21
18.85
18.46

7.54
23.30

468
405
395
374
369
347
339
332
313
312
309
294
293
292
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UCLA CAREER LEADERS

15. Neal Dellocono 1981-84 287 15. MarkWalen 1982-85 31.0
16. Carnell Lake 1985-88 284 15. Frank Stephens 1975-77 31.0
17. RyanNece 1998-01 281 17. PhillipWard 1993-96 29.0
18. Stacy Argo 1988-91 280 17. George Kase 1992-95 29.0
19. Tom Sullivan 1979-82 272 19. Marvcus Patton 1986-89 28.5
20. Chance Johnson 1985-88 268 20. Brendon Ayanbadejo 1996-98 28.0
21. Donnie Edwards 1992-95 264 20. ManuTuiasosopo 1975-78 28.0
TackLes For Loss (1975-2005) QuarterBACK SAcks (1975-2005)

Year No. Year No.
1. CarnellLake 1985-88 455 1. DaveBall 2000-03 30.5
2. DaveBall 2000-03 435 2. Eric Smith 1984-86, 88 26.5
4. Spencer Havner 2002- 42.0 3. CarnellLake 1985-88 25.5
3. Robert Thomas 1998-01 41.0 4. Terry Tumey 1984-87 25.0
5. TerryTumey 1984-87 39.0 5. JamirMiller 1991-93 23.5
6. Donnie Edwards 1992-95 38.0 6. Donnie Edwards 1992-95 22.5
6. IrvEatman 1979-82 38.0 7. JimWahler 1985-88 21.0
8. JimWahler 1985-88 37.0 8. MarkWalen 1982-85 20.0
9. KarlMorgan 1979-82 35.0 9. Frank Stephens 1975-77 19.0
9. JamirMiller 1991-93 35.0 10. Neal Dellocono 1981-84 17.0
11. Kenyon Coleman 1997-01 34.0 10. KarlMorgan 1979-82 17.0
12. Neal Dellocono 1981-84 33.0 10. Martin Moss 1978-81 17.0
13. Martin Moss 1978-81 32.0 10. Manu Tuiasosopo 1975-78 17.0
14. Eric Smith 1984-86, 88 31.5

UCLA SINGLE SEASON LEADERS

RusHING (1936-2005) 14. DrewOlson 2003 325 173 2,067 532 10 So.
Year TCB Yds Avg Cl 15. Wayne Cook 1993 297 165 2,067 .556 18 Jr.
1. KarimAbdul-Jabbar 1995 206 1,571 53 Jr. 16. MattStevens 1986 280 150 1,869 .536 11 Sr.
2. GastonGreen 1986 253 1,405 56  Jr. 17. BretJohnson 1989 252 145 1,791 575 12 FrR
3. FreemanMcNeil 1979 271 1,396 52 Jr. 18. David Norrie 1985 214 136 1,819 636 10 Sr.
4. Wendell Tyler 1975 208 1,388 67  Jr. 18. Steve Bono 1984 245 136 1,576 555 9 Sr.
5. Theotis Brown 1978 211 1283 61  Sr. 20. CoryPaus 2000 241 134 2,154 556 17 So.
6.  SkipHicks 1997 258 1,282 50  Sr. 20. Tom Ramsey 1981 230 134 1,793 583 16 Jr.
7. KarimAbdul-Jabbar 1994 210 1,227 58 So. 22, CadeMcNown 1995 245 122 1,698 498 7 Fr.
8. KevinWilliams 1991 191 1,141 6.0 Jr. 23, Dennis Dummit 1969 208 114 1,963 548 15 Jr.
9.  KermitJohnson 1973 150 1,129 75 Sr. 24. CoryPaus 2002 184 109 1,647 592 10 Sr.
10. DeShaun Foster 2001 216 1,109 5.1 Sr. 25. CoryPaus 2001 194 101 1,740 521 8 Jr.
11.  FreemanMcNeil 1980 203 1,105 54  Sr, 26. LarryZeno 1964 196 97 1,363 495 13 Sr.
12. Gaston Green 1987 206 1,098 53  Sr. 27. CoryPaus 1999 197 95 1,336 482 7 FrR
13. Theotis Brown 1976 200 1,092 55 So.
14. DeShaunFoster 2000 269 1,037 3.9 Jr.
15. Skip Hicks 1996 224 1,034 4.6 Jr. ToTAL OFFeNsE (1937-2005)
16. Maurice Drew 2004 160 1,007 6.3 So. Tot
1. Wi ORI I ar P msh pas vas G
: ; : : 1. CadeMcNown 1998 432 182 3,470 3,652  Sr.
19. KermitJohnson 1972 140 952 6.8 Jr. > CadeMcNown 1097 391 26 3116 3142 o
20 James Owens 1977 176 938 53 Jr 3. TomRamsey 1982 470 138 2,986 3,124  Sr.
2 r:\::;ee&:w fggg ::g :gg :'g g 4. Drew Olson 2005 401  -58 3,055 2,997  Sr.
: : : 5. TroyAikman 1988 432 83 2771 2,854  Sr.
23. SamBrown 1955 144 892 62 St 6. TommyMaddox 1990 417 148 2682 2830 FrR
24. KevinNelson 1981 195 883 45 So.
7. DrewOlson 2004 394 106 2,565 2,671  Jr.
25. MelFarr, Sr. 1965 122821 67 Jr 8. TommyMaddox 1991 420 29 2681 2,652 So.
26. James Owens 1978 frr 818 46 S 9. CadeMcNown 1996 424 58 2424 2482  So.
27 JeffDankworth 1976 185 815 55 Sr 10. TroyAikman 1987 352 87 2,527 2,440  Jr.
11.  Wayne Cook 1994 364 145 2,501 2,356  Sr.
12.  Dennis Dummit 1970 423 -88 2,393 2,305  Sr.
PassinG (1937-2005) 13. John Sciarra 1975 343 787 1,313 2,100  Sr.
Year At Comp Yds Pct TD Cl 14. Rick Neuheisel 1983 339 171 2,245 2074  Sr.
1. Drew Olson 2005 354 232 3,055 .655 31 Sr. 15. GaryBeban 1965 326 590 1,483 2,073  So.
2. TroyAikman 19088 354 228 2771 644 24 Sr. 16. Wayne Cook 1993 364 -29 2,067 2,038  Jr.
3. TommyMaddox 1991 343 209 2,681 609 16 So. 17. CadeMcNown 1995 316 311 1,698 2,009  Fr.
3. TomRamsey 1982 336 209 2,986 622 21 Sr. 18.  CoryPaus 2000 278  -147 2,154 2,007  So.
5.  CadeMcNown 1998 357 207 3,470 580 25 Sr. 19. Dennis Dummit 1969 303 29 1,963 1,992 Jr.
5.  DrewOlson 2004 341 196 2,565 575 20 Jr. 20.  BillKilmer 1960 292 803 1,086 1889  Sr
7. CadeMcNown 1997 312 189 3,116 .606 24 Jr. 21. DrewOlson 2003 399 -181 2,067 1,866  So.
8. RickNeuheisel 1983 267 185 2,245 693 13 Sr. 22. DavidNorrie 1985 268 4 1,819 1823  Sr.
9. TommyMaddox 1990 327 182 2682 557 17 FrR 23. BretJohnson 1989 316 11 1,791 1802 FrR
10. Wayne Cook 1994 302 179 2,501 593 15 Sr. 24. Matt Stevens 1986 331 -80 1,869 1,789  Sr.
11.  TroyAikman 1987 273 178 2,527 852 17 Jr. 25. Tom Ramsey 1981 337 -11 1,793 1,782 Jr.
12.  CadeMcNown 1996 336 176 2,424 524 12 So. 26. GaryBeban 1966 280 454 1,245 1699  Jr
13. Dennis Dummit 1970 344 175 2,393 510 14 Sr. 27. LlarryZeno 1964 309 325 1,363 1,688  Sr
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RECcEPTIONS (1938-2005)

NN Ww®WwwN =

J.J. Stokes
Freddie Mitchell
Craig Bragg
Kevin Jordan
Sean LaChapelle
Mike Farr
Danny Farmer
Marcedes Lewis
Craig Bragg
Brian Poli-Dixon
Willie Anderson
Mike Sherrard
Jim McElroy
Cormac Carney
Kevin Jordan
Brian Poli-Dixon
Paul Bergmann
Kevin Jordan
Mike Sherrard
Rick Wilkes
Mike Seidman
Danny Farmer
J.J. Stokes
Jojo Townsell
Paul Bergmann
Reggie Moore

Year
1993
2000
2003
1994
1991
1988
1998
2005
2002
2000
1987
1983
1997
1982
1993
1998
1983
1995
1984
1970
2002
1997
1992
1982
1982
1990

RECEIVING YARDs (1938-2005)

1
2
3
4
5.
6
7
8

9.

10.
1.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18

19.
20.

Freddie Mitchell
Danny Farmer
Kevin Jordan

J.J. Stokes
Craig Bragg
Sean LaChapelle
Jim McElroy
Willie Anderson
Craig Bragg
Cormac Carney
Brian Poli-Dixon
Marcedes Lewis
Gwen Cooper
Mike Sherrard
J.J. Stokes
ScottMiller

Jojo Townsell
Brian Poli-Dixon
Mike Sherrard
Mike Farr

Year
2000
1998
1994
1993
2003
1991
1997
1987
2002
1982
2000
2005
1969
1984
1992
1990
1982
1998
1983
1988

ALL-PurPosE YARDs (1938-2005)

@ N OhON=

©

10.
11.
11.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Theotis Brown
Maurice Drew
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Skip Hicks
Maurice Drew
Freeman McNeil
Freddie Mitchell
Gaston Green
Kermit Johnson
Theotis Brown
Craig Bragg
Wendell Tyler
Tyler Ebell
Brian Brown
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Tab Perry
James Owens
Skip Hicks
Danny Farmer
Kevin Williams
Gaston Green

Year
1978
2005
1995
1997
2004
1979
2000
1986
1973
1976
2003
1975
2002
1990
1994
2002
1977
1996
1998
1991
1987

No.
77
58
73
82
73
73
47
48
55
46
53
58
38
43
41
38
41
44
48
66

No.
82
77
73
73
73
66
58
58
55
53
48
48
47
46
45
44
44
43
43
43
41
41
41
41
41
40

Yds
1,181
1,494
1,065
1,228
1,056

700
1,274

741

889

750

903

709

988

779

612

712

499

558

729

595

631

649

728

718

577

643

Yds Avg

1,
1,
1,
1,
1,
1,

Rush
1,283

900
1,671
1,282
1,007
1,396

-1

1,405
1,129
1,002

0

1,388
994
798

1,227

5

938
1,034
40
1,141
1,098

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe

494 19.4
274 22.0
228 16.8
181 14.4
065 14.6
056 14.5
988 21.0
903 18.8
889 16.2
779 16.9
750 14.2
741 12.8
734 19.3
729 17.0
728 17.8
723 19.0
718 17.5
712 16.2
709 14.8
700 10.6

Rec KOR
74 447
424 36
188 0
389 0
262 185
140 0
1,494 0
70 0

0 317

92 223
1,065 0
0 0

72 43
104 456
118 0
698 626
146 234
283 0
1,274 0
143 0
106 69

Avg
14.4
19.4
14.6
16.8
14.5
10.6
22.0
12.8
16.2
14.2
18.8
14.8
21.0
16.9
13.6
16.2
11.3
13.0
17.0
13.8
15.4
15.8
17.8
17.5
141
16.1

-
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Cl
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.
Sr.

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

So.
Jr.

Tot
Yds
1,804
1,767
1,759
1,671
1,606
1,536
1,493
1,475
1,446
1,407
1,388
1,388
1,382
1,358
1,345
1,329
1,318
1,317
1,314
1,284
1,273

Cl
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

Cl
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.R
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.

22. FreemanMcNeil
23. SamBrown

24. DeShaunFoster
25. KevinJordan
26. Maurice Drew
27. KevinNelson
28. CraigBragg

PunTinG (1938-2005)

1. Kirk Wilson

2. Art Steffan

3. KirkMaggio

4. NateFikse

4. Darren Schager
6. ZenonAndrusyshyn
7. FrankCorral

8. Chris Kluwe

9. BruceBarnes

10. Nate Fikse

11. Kevin Buenafe

FieLp GoaLs (1942-2005)

1. John Lee
2. John Lee
3. BjornMerten

4. Chris Sailer

4. Alfredo Velasco
6. Alfredo Velasco
7. David Franey

7. JohnLee

9. Justin Medlock
9. Louis Perez

9. John Lee

9. Peter Boermeester
13. Justin Medlock

ScORING (1942-2005)

Skip Hicks
Maurice Drew
Skip Hicks
John Lee
Chris Sailer
Alfredo Velasco
John Lee
Chris Sailer
J.J. Stokes
Gaston Green
. KermitJohnson
. BjornMerten
. Alfredo Velasco
. Justin Medlock
. Justin Medlock
. David Franey
. John Lee
. Bob Smith
. John Sciarra
. Efren Herrera
. GaryBeban
. Karim Abdul-Jabbar
. John Lee
. BjornMerten
. Louis Perez
. DeShaun Foster
. DeShaun Foster
. Jermaine Lewis
. Theotis Brown
. PaulCameron

N>R NN=

NNNNMNNMNMNNMNN=S 2 2 2 2 2@ A A ©
DO RADWNOOOOOOaaAWN--

*

4

two-point conversions

1980 1,

1955

2001 1,

1994
2003
1983
2002

Year
1956
1948
1989
2001
1994
1967
1976
2004
1972
2000
1984

Year
1984
1985
1993
1997
1987
1988
1986
1983
2004
1991
1982
1978
2003

Year
1997
2005
1996
1984
1997
1987
1985
1998
1993
1986
1973
1993
1988
2005
2004
1986
1982
1961
1975
1973
1965
1995
1983
1996
1991
2001
2000
1998
1976
1953

105 161 0
892 0 200
109 129 0
-5 1,228 0
582 104 533
898 192 117
49 889 0
No. Yds
30 1,479
17 779
45 2,036
53 2,342
53 2,342
34 1,502
44 1,939
61 2,647
48 2,080
75 3,246
65 2,806
FGA FGM
36 32
25 22
26 21
25 20
24 20
19 17
21 16
20 16
20 15
21 15
19 15
21 15
19 14
TD PAT FG
26 0 0
20 0 0
20 0 0
0 21 32
0 52 19
0 48 20
0 39 22
0 62 14
17 0 0
17 0 0
16 0 0
0 32 21
0 43 17
0 50 13
0 42 15
0 39 16
0 42 15
10 *14 3
14 0 0
0 60 8
14 0 0
13 **2 0
0 33 16
0 38 14
0 35 15
13 0 0
13 0 0
13 0 0
13 0 0
13 0 0

two two-point, 12 one-point conversions

0 1,266 Sr.
152 1,244 Sr.
0 1,238 Sr.

o o

1,223  Jr.
1,219  Fr.

0 1,207 Sr.
256 1,194 So.

Avg CI
49.3 So.
458 Sr.
452 Sr.
4419 Jr.
4419 Sr.
4417 So.
441 Jr.
43.39 Sr.
43.33 Sr
43.28 So.
43.17  Sr.
Pct. Cl
.889 Jr.
.880 Sr.
.808 FrR
.800 Jr.
.833 So.
.895 Jr.
762 Sr.
.800 So
.750 So.
714 Jr.
789 FrR
714 Jr.
737 FrR
Pts Cl
156 Sr.
120 Jr.
120 Jr.
117 Jr.
109 Jr.
108 So.
105 Sr.
104 Sr.
102 Jr.
102 Jr.
96 Sr.
95 FrR
94 Jr.
89 Jr.
87 So.
87 Sr.
87 FrR
85 Sr.
84 Sr.
84 Sr.
84 So.
82 Jr.
81 So.
80 Sr.
80 Jr.
78 Sr.
78 Jr.
78 So.
78 So.
78 Sr.
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ToucHpowns (1940-2005)

Skip Hicks

Skip Hicks
Maurice Drew
J.J. Stokes
Gaston Green
Kermit Johnson
John Sciarra
Gary Beban
DeShaun Foster
DeShaun Foster
Jermaine Lewis
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Theotis Brown
Paul Cameron

. Joe Fleming

16 Maurice Drew
16. DeShaun Foster

16. Gaston Green

COOOOOONNDIARNN=

PunT RETURNS (1940-2005)

. Craig Bragg
Ron Carver

. TimMcAteer

. Paul Guidry
Lupe Sanchez
Kenny Easley
Paul Guidry
Ron Carver

. Tyler Ebell

. DarrylHenley
. Severn Reece

CoONNOARGN

Year
1997
1996
2005
1993
1986
1973
1975
1965
2001
2000
1998
1995
1976
1953
1926
2004
1998

1987

Year
2003
1969
1965
1993
1982
1979
1995
1971
2002
1987

1976

Kickorr RETURNS (1940-2005)

. TabPerry

. TabPerry

. Jim McElroy
. BrianBrown
. BrianBrown
. DarrylHenley
. WallyHenry
Ron Carver

. Maurice Drew
. WallyHenry
. TimMcAteer

©O®O®WONDMAEDWON-

TackLEs (1975-2005)

. Jerry Robinson
. Jerry Robinson
. Jerry Robinson
. Craig Davis
Don Rogers

. EricTurner

. Frank Stephens
. Brandon Chillar
. Don Rogers
10. Spencer Havner
10. Ken Norton
12.Don Rogers

13. Terry Tautolo
14. Frank Stephens
14. James Washington

(o]

Year
2000
2002
1995
1990
1989
1986
1975
1970
2003
1976
1964

Year
1978
1976
1977
1989
1983
1989
1977
2003
1981
2004
1987
1982
1975
1976
1984

TAckLESs For Loss (1975-2005)

. Robert Thomas
. Marvcus Patton
. Donnie Edwards
. DaveBall

. Carnell Lake

. JamirMiller

. IrvEatman

OO0 WN -

Year
2001
1989
1994
2003
1987
1993
1980

No.
26
20
20
17
17
16
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
12
12

12

No.
38
33
30
29
28
27
25
25
24
24

24

No.
161
159
147
143
143
141
136
133
133
125
125
124
120
119
119

No.
26.0
22.0
21.0
20.5
19.0
18.0
18.0

Cl
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.

Sr.

Yds Avg
302 7.9
292 8.9
200 6.7
303 104
226 8.1
336 124
377 151
190 7.6
273 114
270 11.3

188 7.8

Yds Avg
598 20.6
626 25.0
595 24.8
456  20.7
465 21.1
488 22.2
489 222
434 207
533 26.6
386 19.3
388 19.4

Cl
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.R

Cl
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.

Cl
Jr.
So.
Jr.
FrR
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
FrR
Jr.

So.

Cl
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.

8.
8.
8.
8.

8.
13.
14.
14.
14.
17.
18.
18.
18.
18.
18.
18.
18.

INTERCEPTIONS (1942-2005)

Spencer Havner
Dave Ball

Kenyon Coleman
Brendon Ayanbadejo
George Kase

Jim Wahler

Eric Smith

Karl Morgan

Cliff Frazier

Carnell Lake
Brendon Ayanbadejo
Weldon Forde

Terry Tumey

Neal Dellocono
Doug West

Jeff Chaffin

Dale Curry

. Carlton Gray

. Bob Stiles

. Bill Stits

. Marvin Goodwin

Don Rogers

. Kenny Easley
. Bob Waterfield

Larry Atkins

. Craig Rutledge

Tom Sullivan

. Kenny Easley

John Nanoski

. JimmyAllen

Ron Carver
Sandy Green

. MiltDavis
. Ernie Johnson
. Ben Reiges

2005
2002
2001
1997
1995
1988
1986
1981
1975
1988
1998
1996
1986
1984
1983
1983
1975

Year
1991
1965
1952
1993
1983
1978
1942
1997
1986
1981
1977
1973
1972
1969
1967
1952
1946
1946

QUARTERBACK SAcks (1975-2005)
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8.
13.
14.
14.
14.
14.

Dave Ball

Carnell Lake
Donnie Edwards
JamirMiller

Dave Ball
Marvcus Patton
Eric Smith
Brendon Ayanbadejo
Mark Walen

Terry Tumey
Neal Dellocono
Manu Tuiasosopo
Kenyon Coleman
Irv Eatman

Don Hopwood
Frank Stephens
Frank Stephens

Year
2003
1987
1994
1993
2002
1989
1986
1998
1985
1985
1984
1976
2001
1980
1978
1976
1975

RusHING ATTEMPTS (1936-2005)

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

-

0.

Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Freeman McNeil
DeShaun Foster
Skip Hicks

Gaston Green

Tyler Ebell

Skip Hicks
DeShaun Foster
Theotis Brown
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
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Year
1995
1979
2000
1997
1986
2002
1996
2001
1978
1994

156.0
15.0
15.0
15.0
15.0
14.5
14.0
14.0
14.0
13.5
13.0
13.0
13.0
13.0
13.0
13.0
13.0

4
o

-
OO0 NNNNO0WO -

No.
16.5
13
12.5
12.5

- a
© = A

o]
0 0 0 0 U1 © © O ©

No.
296
271
269
258
253
234
224
216
211
210

Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

Yds
132
125
235
136
81
71
96
154
104
28
33
106
42
97
51
83
58

Cl
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.

Jr.
So.

Cl
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

FrR

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

Avg
12.0
13.9
29.4
19.4
11.6
10.1
13.8
25.7
17.3

4.7

55
17.7

7.0
16.2

8.5
13.8

9.7

Cl
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
So.

Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.
Sr.

Jr.
Fr.
Jr.



58

INDIVIDUAL ScHooL RECORDS

TotaL OFFENSE
Plays

Game: 58 — Dennis Dummit vs California, 1970
Season: 470 — Tom Ramsey, 1982
Career: 1,563 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Yards Gained

Game: 515 — Cade McNown vs Miami, 1998
Season: 3,652 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 11,285 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Yards Per Game
Season: 304.3 —Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 240.1 —Cade McNown, 1995-98

Average Per Play
Season: 8.45 —Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 7.22 —Cade McNown, 1995-98

RusHING

Carries

Game: 42 —Karim Abdul-Jabbar vs Stanford, 1995;
DeShaun Foster vs Alabama, 2000

Season: 296 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995

Career: 722 — DeShaun Foster, 1998-01

Yards Gained

Game: 322 — Maurice Drew at Washington, 2004
Season: 1,571 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995
Career: 3,731 — Gaston Green, 1984-87

Yards Per Game
Season: 142.8 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995

Games Gaining 100 Yards or More

Season: 8 — Wendell Tyler, 1975; Freeman
McNeil,1979 and 1980; Gaston Green, 1986; Karim
Abdul-Jabbar, 1995

Career: 20 — Gaston Green, 1984-87

Consecutive Games Gaining 100

Yards or More

Season: 7 — Gaston Green, 1986; 6 — Tyler Ebell,
2002

Two-Seasons: 8 — Gaston Green, 1986-87; 9 (in
consecutive games played, but missing game with
injury) — Freeman McNeil, 1979-80

Games Gaining 200 Yards or More

Season: 3— Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995 (consecutive)

Career: 3 — Gaston Green, 1984-87; Karim Abdul-
Jabbar, 1992-95

Games Gaining 100 Yards Rushing

and 100 Yards Receiving

Career: 2 — Skip Hicks, 1996 vs California (146 rush-
ing, 113 receiving); Skip Hicks, 1997 vs Washing-
ton (147 rushing, 106 receiving)

Yards Gained, Quarterback

Game: 178 — John Sciarra vs Tennessee, 1974
Season: 815 — Jeff Dankworth, 1976

Career: 1,813 — John Sciarra, 1972-75

Yards Gained, Freshman

Game: 227 — Eric Ball (redshirt) vs lowa, 1986 Rose
Bowl; 186 Kevin Nelson (true), 1980 vs Arizona
State

Season: 994 — Tyler Ebell (redshirt), 2002; 673 —
DeShaun Foster (true), 1998

Average Per Carry

Game (Min. 100 Yards): 36.0 — Bill Bolden vs Califor-
nia, 1969 (3 for 108)

Season (Min. 40 Carries): 12.2 — Jackie Robinson,
1939 (42 for 514)

Season (Min. 100 Carries): 7.5 — Kermit Johnson,
1973 (150 for 1,129)

Career (Min. 100 Carries): 6.7 — Kermit Johnson,
1971-73 (370 for 2,495)

Touchdowns

Game: 5—Maurice Drew at Washington, 2004; 4 —
Ereeman McNeil vs California, 1979, and Stanford,
1980; Eric Ball vs San Diego State, 1985, and
lowa, 1986 Rose Bowl; Gaston Green vs USC,
1986; Karim Abdul-Jabbar vs Stanford, 1995; Skip
Hicks vs Northeast Louisiana, 1996, Washington
State, 1997, and Arizona, 1997; Jermaine Lewis,

1998 vs Houston; DeShaun Foster, 2001 vs Wash-
ington

Season: 22 — Skip Hicks, 1997

Career: 48 — Skip Hicks, 1993-94, 1996-97

Longest Rush
93 yards — Chuck Cheshire vs Montana, 1934

PassiNG

Attempts

Game: 51 — Dennis Dummit vs California, 1970
Season: 354 — Troy Aikman, 1988; Drew Olson, 2005
Two Seasons: 695 — Drew Olson, 2005

Career: 1,250 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Completions

Game: 32 — Troy Aikman vs USC, 1988

Season: 232 — Drew Olson, 2005

Season (Freshman): 182 — Tommy Maddox, 1990
Two Seasons: 428 — Drew Olson, 2004-05
Career: 694 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Highest Completion Percentage

Game (Min. 15 Attempts): 92.6% — Rick Neuheisel vs
Washington, 1983 (25 of 27, NCAA Record)

Season (Min. 75 Attempts): 69.3% — Rick Neuheisel,
1983 (185 of 267)

Career (Min. 100 Completions): 68.3% — Rick
Neuheisel, 1979-83 (198 of 290)

Career (Min. 200 Completions): 64.8% — Troy Aikman,
1987-88 (406 of 627)

Highest Efficiency Rating
Season: 168.6 — Cade McNown, 1997
Career: 152.9 — Troy Aikman, 1987-88

Interceptions

Game: 5 — Steve Bukich vs Washington, 1974; Matt
Stevens vs Oklahoma, 1986

Season: 19 — Dennis Dummit, 1970

Fewest (Season: Min. 200 Att.): 3 -- Drew Olson, 2005;
4 — Wayne Cook, 1993

Career: 41 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Yards Gained

Game: 513 — Cade McNown vs Miami, 1998
Season: 3,470 — Cade McNown, 1998

Season (Freshman): 2,682 — Tommy Maddox, 1990
Two Seasons: 6,586 — Cade McNown, 1997-98
Career: 10,708 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Yards Per Game

Season: 289.2 — Cade McNown, 1998

Season (Freshman): 243.8 — Tommy Maddox, 1990
Career: 233.2 — Tommy Maddox, 1990-91

Games Passing for 350 Yards or
More

Season: 3 — Cade McNown, 1998

Career: 6 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Games Passing for 300 Yards or
More

Season: 6 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 11 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Touchdown Passes

Game: 6 — Drew Olson vs Oregon State, 2005
Season: 31 — Drew Olson, 2005

Two Seasons: 51 — Drew Olson, 2004-05
Career: 68 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

Most Consecutive Passes Completed
17 — Rick Neuheisel vs Washington, 1983

Most Consecutive Passes Without An

Interception

Overall: 198 — Cory Paus, 2000-2001 (lasttwo games
of 2000 into second quarter of seventh game of
2001)

One Season: 195 —Drew Olson, 2005 (first quarter
of game six vs. Washington State through
USC)

Longest Pass Play
95 yards —Wayne Cook to J.J. Stokes vs Washington,
1993

Longest Pass (In Air)
62yards — Kenny Washington to Hal Hirshon vs USC,
1937

UCLA VitaLis Sun BowL Guibe

REcEIvVING

Receptions

Game: 14 — J.J. Stokes vs Wisconsin, 1994 Rose
Bowl

Season: 82— J.J. Stokes, 1993 (Regular-Season: 73
— Kevin Jordan, 1994)

Career: 193 — Craig Bragg, 2001-04

Career Games with at Least 10 Receptions: 3 — J.J.
Stokes, 1991-93

Yards Gained

Game: 263 — J.J. Stokes vs USC, 1992

Season: 1,494— Freddie Mitchell, 2000

Career: 3,020 — Danny Farmer, 1996-99

Career Games with at Least 160 Receiving Yards: 5 —
J.J. Stokes, 1991-94

Most Consecutive Games Over 100

Receiving Yards
4 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000; Kevin Jordan, 1994

Average Per Game

Season: 124.5 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000

Career: 82.1 — Freddie Mitchell, 1998-00; 68.6 —
Danny Farmer, 1996-99

Average Per Reception

Season (Min. 9): 30.1 — Raymond Burks, 1973 (9 for
271 yards)

Career (Min. 50): 20.3 — Jim McElroy, 1994-97 (96 for
1,945 yards)

Touchdown Receptions

Game: 4 — Jojo Townsell vs Long Beach State, 1982;
J.J. Stokes vs Washington, 1993

Season: 17 — J.J. Stokes, 1993

Career: 28 — J.J. Stokes, 1991-94

PunTING

Number of Punts

Game: 11 — Bob Heydenfeldt vs Wisconsin, 1952;
Bob Moore vs Stanford, 1950 and Purdue, 1950;
Bob Waterfield vs Santa Clara,1942 and Califor-
nia, 1944; and Darren Schager vs Washington St.,
1992

Season: 91 — Chris Kluwe, 2003

Career: 267 — Nate Fikse, 1999-2002

Average Per Punt

Season (Min. 30): 49.3 — Kirk Wilson, 1956 (30for 1,479
yards)

Career (Min. 75): 44.6 — Kirk Wilson, 1956-58 (77 for
3,432)

Total Yards
Season: 3,908 — Chris Kluwe, 2003 (91 punts)
Career: 11,420 — Nate Fikse, 1999-2002 (267 punts)

Longest Punt
91 yards — Bob Waterfield vs March Air Force, 1944

INTERCEPTIONS

Number of Interceptions

Game: 3—Ron Carvervs Texas, 1971; Craig Rutledge
vs Oregon State, 1986; Darryl Henley vs Oregon
State, 1986

Season: 11 — Carlton Gray, 1991

Career: 19 — Kenny Easley, 1977-80

Yards Gained
Season: 235 — Bill Stits, 1952
Career: 315 — Eric Turner, 1987-90

Average Per Return

Season (Min. 2): 70.5 — Jerry Robinson, 1976 (2 for
141 yards)

Career (Min. 6): 37.8 — Kenny Washington, 1937-39
(6 for 226 yards)

Touchdowns

Game: 2 — Brian Baggott vs Cal, 1978

Season: 2 — John Brown, 1958; Jerry Robinson,
1976; Brian Baggott, 1978; Blanchard Montgom-
ery, 1982; Spencer Havner, 2002

Career: 3— Jerry Robinson, 1975-78; Marcus Turner,
1985-88; Spencer Havner, 2002-05



INDIVIDUAL ScHooL RECORDS

Longest Return

100yards — Jimmy Allen vs California, 197 3; Alan Dial
vs Oregon State, 1986; Dennis Price vs California,
1987

PunT RETURNS

Number of Returns

Game: 8 — Severn Reece vs Arizona, 1976; Tim
McAteer vs Air Force, 1965; Gene Rowland vs
USC, 1946; Paul Guidry vs Washington State,
1993

Season: 38 — Craig Bragg, 2003

Career: 90 — Paul Guidry, 1993-96

Yards Gained

Game: 162 — Maurice Drew vs California, 2005
132 — Sam Brown vs Stanford, 1954

Season: 407 — Maurice Drew, 2005

Career: 961 — Craig Bragg, 2001-04

Average Per Return

Season (Min. 10): 29.1 — Maurice Drew, 2005 (14
for 407 yards); 26.2 — Sam Brown, 1954 (10 for
262 yards)

Career (Min. 20): 23.1 — Maurice Drew, 2003-05 (24-
559);19.5 — Sam Brown, 1953-55 (24 for 430
yards)

Touchdowns

Season: 3— Maurice Drew, 2005; Sam Brown, 1955

Career: 4 — Maurice Drew, 2003-05; Sam Brown,
1953-55

Longest Return
96 yards — Craig Bragg vs USC, 2004

Kickorr RETURNS

Number of Returns

Game: 7 — Shawn Wills vs USC, 1990
Season: 29 — Tab Perry, 2000
Career: 67 — Tab Perry, 2000-04

Yards Gained

Game: 188 — Theotis Brown vs Stanford, 1978
Season: 626 — Tab Perry, 2002

Career: 1,476 — Tab Perry, 2000-02,'04

Average Per Return

Season (Min. 8): 41.5 — Al Hoisch, 1946 (6 for 249
yards)

Career (Min. 15): 25.4 —Mickey Cureton, 1968-69 (21
for 533 yards)

Touchdowns
Season: 2 — Maurice Drew, 2003
Career: 2 — Maurice Drew, 2003

Longest Return
103 yards — Al Hoisch vs lllinois, 1947 Rose Bowl

DEeFeNSE (1975 - PRESENT)

Tackles

Game: 28 — Jerry Robinson vs Air Force, 1976
Season: 161 — Jerry Robinson, 1978

Career: 468 — Jerry Robinson, 1975-78

Sacks

Game: 4.5 — Jamir Miller vs BYU, 1993; Donnie
Edwards vs SMU, 1994

Season: 16.5 — Dave Ball, 2003

Career: 30.5 — Dave Ball, 2000-03

Tackles For Loss
Season: 26.0 — Robert Thomas, 2001
Career: 45.5 — Carnell Lake, 1985-88

SCORING

Points Scored

Game: 30 — Maurice Drew vs California, 2005; at
Washington, 2004 (5 TD)

26 — Joe Fleming vs Redlands, 1926 (3TD, 2FG,
2PAT)

Season: 156 — Skip Hicks, 1997

Season (Kicking): 117 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 390 — John Lee, 1982-85

Career (Non-Kicking): 324 — Skip Hicks, 1993-94,
1996-97

Touchdowns

Game: 5 — Maurice Drew vs California, 2005; at
Washington, 2004

Season: 26 — Skip Hicks, 1997

Career: 55 — Skip Hicks, 1993-94, 1996-97

Most Field Goals Made

Game: 6 — John Lee vs San Diego State, 1984
Season: 32 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 85 — John Lee, 1982-85

Most Field Goals Attempted

Game: 7 — Efren Herrera vs Washington, 1971
Season: 36 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 100 — John Lee, 1982-85

Highest Field Goal Percentage

Game: 1.000 (6-0f-6) — John Lee vs San Diego State,
1984

Season: .895 — Alfredo Velasco, 1988 (17 of 19)

Career (Min. 40 Made): .850 — John Lee, 1982-85 (85
of 100)

Consecutive Games In Which Kicked

Field Goal

15 — Peter Boermeester, 1978-79 (Last 10 of 1978,
first 5 of 1979)

Consecutive Field Goals Made
22 — John Lee (last four in 1984, first 18 in 1985);
One Season: 18—JohnLee, 1985,15—Chris
Sailer, 1997

Longest Field Goal
56 yards — Chris Sailer vs Oregon, 1997

Longest Drop Kick
27 yards — Mike Frankovich vs Utah, 1933

Points After Touchdown Made

Game: 9 — Zenon Andrusyshyn vs Pittsburgh, 1968;
Efren Herrera vs Utah, 1973; Justin Medlock vs
Rice, 2005

Season: 60 — Efren Herrera, 1973

Career: 136 — Chris Griffith, 1999-02

Points After Touchdown Attempted

Game: 9 — Zenon Andrusyshyn vs Pittsburgh, 1968;
Efren Herreravs Utah, 1973; vs Washington, 1973;
Justin Medlock vs Rice, 2005

Season: 64 — Efren Herrera, 1973

Career: 136 — John Lee, 1982-85

Kick Points Scored

Game: 18 — John Lee vs San Diego State, 1984 (6
FG); Chris Sailer vs Washington, 1998 (5 FG, 3
PAT)

Season: 117 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 390 — John Lee, 1982-85

Consecutive Points After TD Made
108 — John Lee, 1982-85 (Last 15 of 1982, all 33 of
1983, all 21 of 1984 and all 39 of 1985)

UCLA BowL REcorps

Individual

Total Offensive Plays: 54 — Wayne Cook, 1994 Rose Bowl
Total Offensive Yards: 355 — Cade McNown, 1999 Rose Bowl
Rushing Attempts: 33 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bowl
Net Rushing Yards: 266 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bow!
Longest Rush: 79 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bowl
Rushing Touchdowns: 4 — Eric Ball, 1986 Rose Bowl

Passing Yards: 340 — Cade McNown, 1999 Rose Bowl
Passes Attempted: 43 — Wayne Cook, 1994 Rose Bowl
Passes Completed: 28 — Wayne Cook, 1994 Rose Bowl
Touchdown Passes: 4 — Rick Neuheisel, 1984 Rose Bowl

Receptions: 14 — J.J. Stokes, 1994 Rose Bowl

Receiving Yards: 180 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000 Sun Bowl
Touchdown Receptions: 2 — Craig Bragg, 2004 Las Vegas Bowl; Karl Dorrell,

1984 Rose Bowl; Wally Henry, 1976 Rose Bowl

Longest Pass Play: 67 — John Sciarra to Wally Henry, 1976 Rose Bowl|

Points: 24 — Eric Ball, 1986 Rose Bowl
Touchdowns: 4 — Eric Ball, 1986 Rose Bowl

Interceptions: 2— Don Rogers, 1984 Rose Bowl; Bob Stiles, 1966 Rose Bowl

Team

Overall Record: 12-13-1

Points — 45, 1984 Rose Bowl, 1986 Rose Bowl

Most Points Allowed — 51, 1995 Aloha Bowl

Fewest Points Allowed — 3, 1989 Cotton Bowl, 1991 Hancock Bowl
Total Offensive Plays — 84, 1984 Rose Bowl

Total Offensive Yards — 538, 1999 Rose Bowl
Rushing Attempts — 55, 1978 Fiesta Bowl, 1986 Rose Bowl, 1989 Cotton Bowl|
Net Yards Rushing — 423, 1986 Freedom Bowl

Passing Yards — 418, 1999 Rose Bowl
Passes Attempted — 43, 1994 Rose Bowl

Passes Completed — 28, 1994 Rose Bowl

Interceptions By — 4, 1984 Rose Bowl
First Downs — 31, 1994 Rose Bowl

Punts — 11, 1966 Rose Bowl

Punting Average — 47.8, 1981 Bluebonnet Bowl

Penalties — 14, 1981 Bluebonnet Bow!
Penalty Yards — 143, 1981 Bluebonnet Bowl|

Punts: 9 — Larry Cox, 1966 Rose Bowl; Chris Kluwe, 2003 Silicon Valley
Punting Average: 47.8 — Kevin Buenafe, 1981 Bluebonnet Bowl

Punt Returns: 5 — Lupe Sanchez, 1984 Rose Bowl

Punt Return Yardage: 89 — Craig Bragg, 2002 Las Vegas Bowl
Longest Punt Return: 74 — Craig Bragg, 2002 Las Vegas Bowl

Kickoff Returns: 6 — Wally Henry, 1976 Liberty Bowl

Kickoff Return Yardage: 178 — Al Hoisch, 1947 Rose Bowl
Longest Kickoff Return: 103 — Al Hoisch, 1947 Rose Bowl
All-Purpose Yards: 266 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bowl!

Field Goals: 3 — John Lee, 1985 Fiesta Bowl

Touchdowns — 6, 1984 Rose Bowl, 1986 Rose Bowl
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Team ScHooL RECORDS

SINGLE SEASON

Total Offense

Most Plays: 914 — 1985

Fewest Plays: 458 — 1943

Most Yards: 5,847 — 1998

Fewest Yards: 1,290 — 1943

Highest Average Per Game: 487.3 — 1998
Lowest Average Per Game: 143.3 — 1943

Rushing

Most Carries: 746 — 1975

Fewest Carries: 343 — 1943

Most Yards Gained: 4,403 — 1973

Fewest Yards Gained: 759 — 1963
Highest Average Per Game: 400.3 — 1973
Lowest Average Per Game: 75.9 — 1963
Highest Average Per Carry: 6.4 — 1973
Lowest Average Per Carry: 2.0 — 1963
Most Touchdowns: 56 — 1973

Passing

Most Attempts: 430 — 2003

Fewest Attempts: 82 — 1972

Most Completions: 239 — 1988

Fewest Completions: 26 — 1943

Highest Percent Completions: 69.0 — 1983
Lowest Percent Completions: 22.6 — 1943
Most Passes Had Intercepted: 24 — 1944
Most Yards Gained: 3,658 — 1998

Fewest Yards Gained: 425 — 1943
Highest Average Per Game: 304.8 — 1998
Lowest Average Per Game: 47.2 — 1943
Most Touchdowns: 30 — 2005

Fewest Touchdowns: 2 — 1961 and 1943

Punting

Most Punts: 91 — 2003
Fewest Punts: 33 — 1975
Most Yards: 3,908 — 2003
Fewest Yards: 1,259 — 1975
Highest Average: 44.0 — 1967

Interceptions

Most Interceptions: 34 — 1952
Most Yards Gained: 509 — 1952
Average Per Return: 23.0 — 1987

Punt Returns

Most Returns: 63 — 1946

Fewest Returns: 15 — 1964

Most Yards: 740 — 1946

Fewest Yards: 41 — 1989
Average Per Return: 18.4 — 1954

Kickoff Returns

Most Returns: 46 — 1998, 45 — 2000
Fewest Returns: 16 — 1954

Most Yards: 1,088 — 1998

Fewest Yards: 289 — 1945

Average Per Return: 25.6 — 1980

Scoring

Most Points: 477 — 1997, 476 — 1998
Fewest Points (Min. 9 Games): 59 — 1943
Most Touchdowns: 64 — 1973

Fewest Touchdowns: 9 — 1943

Most Field Goals: 32 — 1984

Most Points After Touchdowns: 62 — 1998
Most Safeties: 3 — 1952

First Downs

Most Total First Downs: 292 — 1988
Fewest Total First Downs: 66 — 1943
Most First Downs Rushing: 214 — 1973
Fewest First Downs Rushing: 50 — 1963
Most First Downs Passing: 146 — 1988
Fewest First Downs Passing: 12 — 1943
Most First Downs Penalty: 26 — 1998
Fewest First Downs Penalty: 1 — 1954

Penalties

Most Penalties: 109 — 2003

Fewest Penalties: 32 — 1943

Most Yards Lost On Penalties: 976 — 2003
Fewest Yards Lost On Penalties: 237 — 1943

Fumbles

Most Fumbles: 45 — 1946
Fewest Fumbles: 9 — 1952
Most Fumbles Lost: 27 — 1946
Fewest Fumbles Lost: 2 — 1952

SINGLE GAME

Total Offense
Most Yards: 679 vs Arizona State, 1994
Fewest Yards: 41 vs Syracuse, 1964

Rushing
Most Yards: 621 vs Stanford, 1973
Fewest Yards: -37 vs Syracuse, 1962

Passing

Most Attempts: 51 vs California, 1970

Fewest Attempts: 1 vs Oregon, 1973; vs Oregon,1975

Most Completions: 32 vs USC, 1988

Fewest Completions: 0 vs USC, 1946; vs Pittsburgh,
1961;vs USC, 1971; vs Oregon, 1973; vs Oregon,
1975; vs Oregon State, 1978

Most Yards: 513 vs Miami, 1998

Fewest Yards: 0vs USC, 1946; vs Pittsburgh, 1961; vs
USC, 1971; vs Oregon, 1973; vs Oregon, 1975; vs
Oregon State, 1978

Interceptions

Most Thrown: 7 vs Stanford, 1937

Most Caught: 10 vs California, 1978

Most Yards Returned: 194 vs California, 1978

Punting

Most: 16 vs USC, 1946

Fewest: 0 vs Oregon State, 1973; vs Michigan
State,1974; vs USC, 1975

Punt Returns
Most: 10 vs USC, 1946
Most Yards: 180 vs Stanford, 1954

Kickoff Returns
Most: 10 vs Washington, 1970
Most Yards: 259 vs lllinois, 1947 Rose Bowl

Scoring

Most Points: 72 vs Stanford, 1954

Most Touchdowns: 11 vs Stanford, 1954

Most Safeties: 2 vs Oregon State, 1952

Most Field Goals: 6 vs San Diego State, 1984

Most Points in One Half: 56 vs Colorado, 1980

Most Points in First Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs Ne-
braska, 1988; Colorado, 1980; Washington State,
1976

Most Points in Second Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs
Rice, 2005; Washington, 1997; Texas, 1997; Long
Beach State, 1988; Colorado, 1980; California,
1978; Stanford, 1973

Most Points in Third Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs
Arizona State, 2000

Most Points in Fourth Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs
Stanford, 1973

Most Points Allowed: 103 vs Whittier, 1920

First Downs

Most Total First Downs: 37 vs Washington State, 1991

Fewest Total First Downs: 1 vs USC, 1943 (second
game)

Most First Downs Rushing: 27 vs Stanford, 1973; and
vs Oregon, 1975

Most First Downs Passing: 20 vs Washington State,
1988

Most First Downs Penalty: 5 vs California, 1970

Sacks
Most Sacks: 11 vs BYU, 1993

GEeNErRAL UCLA REcoRrDs

Consecutive Wins: 20 — 1997-98 (Last 10 games in
1997, first 10 in 1998)

Consecutive Losses: 13—1919-21 (Lastthree games
in 1919, all five games in 1920 and 1921)

Consecutive Games Without a Loss: 20 — 1997-98
(Last 10 games in 1997, first 10 in 1998)

Consecutive Games Scored In: 245—1971-92 (NCAA
record atthe time, now No. 4 all-time, ended on 10/
24/92 vs Arizona St.)

Consecutive Shutouts: 3 — 1927, 1936, 1938 and
1960

Consecutive Games Shutout By Opponent: 3— 1921,
1930 and 1931

Overtime Record: 6-1 — defeated USC, 48-41 in two
overtimes in 1997; defeated Oregon, 41-38 in
1998; defeated Washington, 23-201in 1999; lostat
California, 38-46 in three overtimes in 2000; de-
feated California, 23-20 in 2003; defeated Wash-
ington State, 44-41 in 2005; defeated Stanford,
30-27 in 2005

Bic OFFeNnsIVE DAYs IN BRuIN HISTORY

Rushing

621 — 1973 Stanford*
566 — 1973 Washington
532 — 1972 California
505 — 1972 Arizona

501 — 1945 Pacific

498 — 1954 Oregon State
486 — 1976 Arizona State
479 — 1975 Oregon

455 — 1975 Washington State
455 — 1973 California

*UCLA 59, Stanford 13 — UCLA rushed 74 times
for621 yards led by Kermit Johnson (11-168) and

James McAlister (14-117-3 TD).

Passing

513 — 1998 Miami*

510 — 2005 Arizona State

418 — 1999 Wisconsin (RB)

409 — 1990 USC

400 — 1997 Tennessee

399 — 1998 Oregon State

399 — 1994 Arizona State

399 — 1983 Brigham Young

397 — 1982 California

395 — 1998 Oregon

395 — 1996 Arizona State

*UCLA 45, Miami 49 — Cade McNown completed
26-35 passes for five touchdowns. Danny Farmer
caught six passes for 135 and two touchdowns.
Brian Poli-Dixon caught four passes for 130 yards
and two touchdowns.
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Total Offense

679 — 1994 Arizona State*

671 — 1973 Washington

670 — 1998 Miami

662 — 1988 Long Beach State

660 — 2005 Arizona State

651 — 1982 Stanford

650 — 1973 Stanford

644 — 1991 San Diego State

635 — 1973 Oregon State

625 — 2002 Oregon State

619 — 1965 California

618 — 1987 Oregon State

*UCLA 59, ASU 23 — UCLA rushed for 280 yards
and passed for 399 more. Wayne Cook completed
18-24 passes for 380 yards and four touchdowns.
Sharmon Shahran 14 times for 180 yards and one
touchdown. J.J. Stokes caught seven passes for
175 yards and two touchdowns. Kevin Jordan
caught six passes for 164 yards and one touch-
down.



UCLA OPPONENT RECORDS

SINGLE SEASON

Total Offense

Most Plays: 912 — 1998

Fewest Plays: 482 — 1945

Most Yards: 5,254 — 1998

Fewest Yards: 1,708 — 1954

Most Yards Per Game: 457.5 -- 2005; 444.6 — 1999
Fewest Yards Per Game: 190.0 —1954

Rushing

Most Plays: 594 — 1978

Fewest Plays: 314 — 1954

Most Yards: 2,625 — 2005

Fewest Yards: 659 — 1954

Lowest Average Per Game: 71.3 —1985
Highest Avg. Per Carry: 5.4 -- 2005; 5.1 — 2004
Lowest Average Per Carry: 2.1 —1954, 1985
Most Touchdowns: 28 — 2005

Passing

Most Attempts: 456 — 1997

Fewest Attempts: 102 — 1943

Most Completions: 249 — 2003

Fewest Completions: 48 — 1943

Highest Completion Percent.: 60.8% — 1985
Lowest Completion Percent.: 33.8% — 1946
Most Yards Gained: 3,090 — 1998

Fewest Yards Gained: 620 — 1944

Highest Average Per Game: 257.5 — 1998
Lowest Average Per Game: 68.6 — 1953
Most Touchdowns: 24 — 2000

Fewest Touchdowns: 3 — 1955, 1960, 1962

Scoring

Most Points: 372 — 2005

Fewest Points: 40 — 1954

Most Touchdowns: 48 — 2000, 2005
Fewest Touchdowns: 6 — 1954
Most Field Goals: 20 — 1970

First Downs

Most Total First Downs: 269 — 1998

Fewest Total First Downs: 80 — 1943

Most Rushing First Downs: 150 — 1964

Fewest Rushing First Downs: 35 — 1954

Most Passing First Downs: 145 — 1995

Fewest Passing First Downs: 19 — 1944

Most Penalty First Downs: 31 — 1997

Fewest Penalty First Downs: 2 — 1950, 1954 and
1956

Punting

Most Punts: 101 — 1946

Fewest Punts: 28 — 1964

Highest Average: 42.9 — 2003, 42.3 — 1982
Lowest Average: 32.4 — 1957 and 1962

Punt Returns

Most Returns: 46 — 1952 and 1956
Fewest Returns: 15— 1979

Most Return Yards: 618 — 1943
Fewest Return Yards: 44 — 1980
Highest Average: 16.7 — 1943
Lowest Average: 1.8 — 1980

Kickoff Returns

Most Returns (1951-present): 78 — 1987
Fewest Returns (1951-present): 12 — 1983
Most Yards (1951-present): 1447 — 1987
Fewest Yards (1951-present): 286 — 1983
Highest Average: 29.8 — 2001

Lowest Average: 11.8 — 1974

SINGLE GAME

Total Offense

Most Yards: 753 by USC, 1929 (modern: 689 by Miami,
1998)

Most Yards (Player): 430 by Pat Barnes, California,
1996

Fewest Yards: 42 by Arkansas, 1989 (Cotton Bowl)

Rushing
Most Yards: 723 by USC, 1929
(modern: 484 by Nebraska, 1994)
Most Yards (Player): 299 by Edgerrin James, Miami,
1998
Longest Rush: 86 yards, Eddie Saenz, USC, 1943
Fewest Yards: -34 by Stanford, 1997

Passing

Most Attempts: 64 by Oregon State, 1997

Most Attempts (Player): 60 by Cody Pickett, Washing-
ton, 2002

Longest Pass Play: 98 yards, Joe Borchard to Troy
Walters, Stanford, 1999

Fewest Attempts: 2 by California, 1944 (first
game); by Oregon State, 1993

Most Completions: 36 by Stanford, 1976

Most Completions (Player): 35 by Guy Benjamin,
Stanford, 1976

Fewest Completions: 0 by California, 1944 (firstgame);
by California, 1944 (second game); by St. Mary’s
Pre-Flight, 1944; by Air Force, 1964; by Oregon
State, 1991; by Oregon State, 1993; by Oregon
State, 1994

Most Yards: 465 by Stanford, 1999

Most Yards (Player): 435 by Pat Barnes, California,
1996

Fewest Yards: 0 by California, 1944 (first game); by
California, 1944 (second game); by St. Mary’s Pre-
Elight, 1944; by Air Force, 1964; by Oregon State,

1991; by Oregon State, 1993; by Oregon State,
1994

Receiving

Most Receptions In a Game: 15 by Mark Templeton,
Long Beach State, 1986

Most Receiving Yards Ina Game: 278 by Troy Walters,
Stanford, 1999

Punting

Most: 14 by USC, 1946

Fewest: 1 by Stanford, 1959; by Michigan State, 1965
(first game); and by Ohio State, 1975 (first game)

Punt Returns

Most: 11 by USC, 1946

Most Yards: 277 by Oklahoma, 2003

Longest Punt Return for Touchdown: 97 yards by
Dwayne Owens, Oregon State, 1992 (dates to 1958)

Kickoff Returns

Most: 12 by Stanford, 1954

Most Yards: 217 by Stanford, 1973

Longest Kickoff Return for Touchdown: 100 yards by
Tom Pace, Arizona State, 2001; Chris McAlister,
Arizona, 1996; Ray Taroli, Oregon State, 1971;
Bernard Jackson, Washington State, 1971 (dates
to 1958)

Interceptions

Most Interceptions: 7 by Stanford, 1937

Longest Return for Touchdown: 93 yards by Lionel
Thomas, Washington State, 1969

First Downs
Most: 35 by USC, 2005
Fewest: 2 by California, 1944 (second game)

Scoring

Most Points: 103 vs Whittier, 1920

Most Points in Quarter (Since 1958): 30 by Washing-
ton, 1971

Field Goals

Longest: 59 by Jared Siegel, Oregon, 2002; 58 by
Dave Lawson, Air Force, 1975; 56 by John Ander-
son, Washington, 1999; 56 by John Naber,
Stanford, 1979; 55 by David Caylor, CSULB, 1984;
55 by Happy Feller, Texas, 1970
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MEemoRrABLE INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES

SINGLE-GAME 180-YARD RusHERS (ALL-TIME)

SINGLE GAME 145-YARD RECEIVERS (ALL-TIME)

Yds Player Year Game Carries Class Yds Player Year Game Recpt. Class
322 Maurice Drew 2004 Washington 26 So. 263 J.J. Stokes 1992 USC 6 So.
301 DeShaunFoster 2001 Washington 31 Sr. 230 CraigBragg 2002 Oregon 9 So.
274 Theotis Brown 1978 Oregon 26 Sr. 196 DannyFarmer 1999 Oregon 7 Sr.
266 GastonGreen 1986 BYU (Freedom Bowl)33  Jr. 190 J.J. Stokes 1993 Washington 10 Jr.
261 KarimAbdul-Jabbar 1995 Stanford 42 Jr. 185 Freddie Mitchell 2000 Stanford 7 Jr.
248 FreemanMcNeil 1980 Stanford 29 Sr. 180 Freddie Mitchell 2000 Wisconsin(SunBowl) 9 Jr.
227 Chris Alexander 1992 Oregon State 35 So. 176 J.J. Stokes 1993 Wisconsin (Rose Bowl) 14 Jr.
227 EricBall 1985 lowa (Rose Bowl) 22 FrR 175 J.J. Stokes 1994 at Arizona State 7 Sr.
224 GastonGreen 1986 USC 39 Jr. 175 Scott Miller 1990 USC 8 Sr.
220 Gaston Green 1987 California 28 Sr. 167 Freddie Mitchell 2000 atCalifornia 8 Jr.
220 Theotis Brown 1976 Washington 35 So. 166 KurtAltenberg 1963 USC 8 So.
217 Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1995 California 33 Jr. 165 BrianPoli-Dixon 2000 atWashington 8 Jr.
210 KevinWilliams 1991 Oregon 30 Jr. 164 KevinJordan 1994 at Arizona State 6 Jr.
207 Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1995 Arizona State 35 Jr. 164 J.J. Stokes 1993 at San Diego State 5 Jr.
203 TylerEbell 2002 Oregon State 29 FrR 161 DannyFarmer 1998 Oregon 7 Jr.
197 Freeman McNeil 1979 Stanford 36 Jr 158 Freddie Mitchell 2000 atOregon 6 Jr.
194 Gaston Green 1985 Tennessee 24  So. 154 SeanlLaChapelle 1992 CalSt. Fullerton 7 Sr.
192 Freeman McNeil 1979 California 32 Jr 154 FlipperAnderson 1987 at Oregon State 7 Sr.
190 Skip Hicks 1997 WashingtonState 27  Sr. 152 KevinJordan 1994 Tennessee 6 Jr.
189 DeShaunFoster 2001 Kansas 28 Sr. 152 Scott Miller 1990 Arizona 4 Sr.
187 DeShaunFoster 2000 Alabama 42  Jr. 152 Dave Nuttall 1967 USC 7 Sr.
187 Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1993 Stanford 40 So. 149 BrianPoli-Dixon 2001 Oregon 6 Sr.
186 KevinNelson 1980 Arizona State 31 Fr. 149 Freddie Mitchell 1999 Fresno State 9 So.
183 KermitJohnson 1972 Arizona 15 Jr. 149 Jim McElroy 1996 USC 8 Jr.
182 Keith Brown 1999 Arizona State 24 Sr. 148 DannyFarmer 1999 atArizona State 6 Sr.
182 MarvKendricks 1970 USC 28 Jr. 148 SeanlLaChapelle 1991 at Oregon State 8 Jr.
180 KarimAbdul-Jabbar 1995 Miami 29 Jr. 147 KevinJordan 1994 Oregon State 7 Jr.
180 KarimAbdul-Jabbar 1994 Arizona State 14 So.R 146 KevinJordan 1994 Stanford 8 Jr.
180 Wendell Tyler 1975 Stanford 24 Jr. 146 Gene Gaines 1960 Purdue 2 Sr.
180 BillKilmer 1960 Utah 27  Sr. 145 Tab Perry 2002 atOregon State 7 Jr.
145 HomerButler 1977 atHouston 6 Sr.
145 RickWalker 1975 Oregon State 4 Jr.

MosT 100-YARD RusHING GAMES MosT 100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES

No. Player No. Player
1. Gaston Green........ccccoecviviiiiciiciiceee 1. Danny Farmer .........cccoocevvvivieeiieee
2. Freeman McNeil ....... 2. Freddie Mitchell.......
3. Karim Abdul-Jabbar . 3. Flipper Anderson
Skip Hicks ................. J.J. Stokes ...............
5. DeShaun Foster ....... 5. Craig Bragg .............
6. Wendell Tyler ........... Kevin Jordan............
7. Theotis Brown........... Jim McElroy .............
8. Maurice Drew ............ 8. Sean LaChapelle
Kevin Nelson ............ Brian Poli-Dixon.......

Kermit Johnson ...........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiic, 10. Cormac Carney ........ccccoceevvveeieeeieeeeeenns
11. Brian Brown, James Owens ...................... 8 Mike Sherrard ...l
13. Tyler Ebell, Eric Ball, Greg Jones,

Kevin Williams ...........cccccoovviie 7
17. Bill Kilmer, John Sciarra, Sr.,

James MCcAIlister ... 6

LoNGEST RETURNS FOR ToucHDOWNS (SINCE 1957)

Yards Type Name Opponent Year
101  Kickoff Greg Jones at Oregon State 1968
100 Interception  Dennis Price California 1987
100 Interception  AlanDial Oregon State (Portland) 1986
100 Interception  JimmyAllen California 1973
100 Kickoff Jojo Townsell at California 1980
99 Kickoff Maurice Drew at USC 2003
99 Kickoff Mickey Cureton atTennessee 1968
98 Interception  AbdulMcCullough at Arizona State 1994
98 Interception  Phil Parslow atlllinois 1958
96 Punt Craig Bragg USC 2004
95 Kickoff LovellHouston at Stanford 1999
95 Interception  Jerry Robinson atMinnesota 1977
93 Kickoff Theotis Brown Stanford 1978
91 Kickoff Maurice Drew atOklahoma 2003
89 Punt DarrylHenley San Diego State 1988
87 Field Goal Kermit Alexander at Stanford 1961
85 Interception  Ron Carver atTennessee 1970
81 Punt Maurice Drew California 2005
81 Fumble Carl Jones Stanford 1962
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MEemoRrABLE INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES

300-YARrD ToTAL OrrenseE GAMES

Yds
515
501

445
414
400
396
395
391

390
382
379
368
364
363
356
355
353
352
342
341

340
334
333
329
326
326
324
322
322
322
322
319
316
315
314
311

309
308
306
306
302
302
301

301

301

Player, Year, Opponent

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Miami

Drew Olson, 2005 vs Arizona State
Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs USC

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon State
Steve Bono, 1983 vs BYU

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon
Wayne Cook, 1994 vs Arizona State
Cory Paus, 2002 vs Oregon State
John Sciarra, 1974 vs Tennessee
Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC

Cade McNown, 1996 vs Arizona State
Troy Aikman, 1988 vs Washington State
Cade McNown, 1997 vs Washington
Cade McNown, 1997 vs Tennessee
Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Oregon
Cade McNown, 1999 vs Wisconsin
John Barnes, 1992 vs USC

Troy Aikman, 1988 vs California

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Texas

Cory Paus, 2000 vs Oregon State
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Stanford
Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs Texas

Gary Beban, 1967 vs Washington
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs California
Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington State
Cade McNown, 1995 vs Arizona State
Cory Paus, 1999 vs Oregon

Maurice Drew, 2004 vs Washington
Tommy Maddox, 1991 vs San Diego State
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Arizona
Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs California
Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Michigan
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Wisconsin
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Long Beach State
Troy Aikman, 1987 vs Arizona State
Cade McNown, 1998 vs Houston
Drew Olson, 2005 vs Oklahoma
Drew Olson, 2004 vs Arizona State
Paul Cameron, 1951 vs Santa Clara
Bob Waterfield, 1942 vs Idaho

Cory Paus, 2001 vs Oregon

Troy Aikman, 1988 vs USC

Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington
DeShaun Foster, 2001 vs Washington
Cade McNown, 1995 vs Fresno State

BRUIN 300-YARD PASSERS

Yds
513
510
409
400
399
395
395
385
380
378
377
363
356
353
345
340
340
339
338
335
332
332
328
328
325
325
322
322
321

320
317
316
316
315
314
314
311

309

Player, Year, Opponent

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Miami

Drew Olson, 2005 vs Arizona State
Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs USC

Cade McNown, 1997 vs Tennessee
Steve Bono, 1983 vs BYU

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon
Cade McNown, 1996 vs Arizona State
John Barnes, 1992 vs USC

Wayne Cook, 1994 vs Arizona State
Cory Paus, 2002 vs Oregon State
Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon State
Cory Paus, 2000 vs Oregon State
Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC

Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Michigan
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Arizona

Cade McNown, 1999 vs Wisconsin
Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs Texas

Cade McNown, 1998 vs Texas

Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington State
Rick Neuheisel, 1983 vs Arizona State
Cory Paus, 1999 vs Oregon

Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Oregon
Cory Paus, 2000 vs Stanford

Troy Aikman, 1987 vs Arizona State
Drew Olson, 2004 vs Arizona State
Troy Aikman, 1988 vs Washington State
Troy Aikman, 1988 vs California

Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs California
Cory Paus, 2001 vs Oregon

Cade McNown, 1997 vs Washington
Troy Aikman, 1988 vs USC

Cory Paus, 2002 vs Oregon

Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs California
Cade McNown, 1998 vs Houston
Drew Olson, 2005 vs Oklahoma
Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Stanford

Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Michigan

Cory Paus, 2000 vs California

308
306
303
301

MosTt Pass ATTEMPTS

Bob Waterfield, 1942 vs Idaho BRrRuIN 18-TAckLE DEFENDERS
Cade McNown, 1995 vs Fresno State Tks Player, Year, Opponent

Tommy Maddox, 1991 vs San Diego State 28  Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs Air Force
Gary Beban, 1967 vs USC 23 Jerry Robinson, 1977 vs USC

21 Eric Turner, 1989 vs Oregon
21 Jerry Robinson, 1978 vs USC
21 Jerry Robinson, 1977 vs Kansas

Att.  Player, Year, Opponent
51 Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs California 3(1) ‘Ij{aymondABurks, 1976 vs QSC
49 Drew Olson, 2003 vs Oregon erry Robllnson, 1978 Vs Minnesota
48 TroyAikman, 1988 vs USC 19 Craig Davis, 1989 vs Arizona State
47 Cade McNown. 1996 vs USC 19  Blanchard Montgomery, 1982 vs USC
47 TommyMaddon 1990 vs Michigan 19  Jeff Muro, 1978 vs Arkansas (Fiesta Bowl)
’ 19 Jeff Muro, 1977 vs Stanford
19 John Fowler, 1977 vs Stanford
10-CAaTcH RECEIVERS 19 Steve Tetrick, 1977 vs Kansas
Rec Player, Year, Opponent 18 Robert Thomas, 2001 vs Washington State
14 J.J. Stokes, 1994 Rose Bowl vs Wisconsin 18  Ken Norton, 1987 vs Arizona
11 Marcedes Lewis, 2005 vs Arizona 18 Don Rogers, 1983 vs BYU
11 SeanlaChapelle, 1991 vs Arizona State 18 Jerry Robinson, 1978 vs Oregon
11 Rick Wilkes. 1970 vs USC 18 Frank Stephens, 1977 vs California
10 Craig Bragg, 2003 vs Oregon 18 Jerry Robinson, 1977 vs Stanford
10  Craig Bragg, 2003 vs Oklahoma 18  Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs USC
10  Freddie Mitchell, 2000 vs Michigan 18  Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs Ohio State
10  J.J. Stokes, 1993 vs Washington 18  Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs Arizona
10  J.J. Stokes, 1992 vs Oregon
10 Byron Nelson, 1963 vs Washington FIELD GOALS
Yds Player, Year, Opponent
MosT Pass COMPLETIONS 56  Chris Sailer, 1997 at Oregon
Cmp Player, Year, Opponent 55  Frank Corral, 1976 vs Oregon
32 TroyAikman, 1988 vs USC 53  Alfredo Velasco, 1988 at Oregon
31 Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington State 52 Justin Medlock, 2004 at Oregon
30 Drew Olson, 2004 vs Arizona State 52  Justin Medlock, 2004 vs Oklahoma St.
29  Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington 52  John Lee, 1983 vs Arizona State
29 Drew Olson, 2003 vs Oregon 52 Frank Corral, 1977 atUSC
29  Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC 52 Zenon Andrusyshyn, 1969 vs Wash.
29  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Arizona 52 ZenonAndrusyshyn, 1967 vs Oregon State
51 Justin Medlock, 2005 vs Oklahomax
51 Nate Fikse, 2002 at Arizona
LoNGEsT PLAYs FROM SCRIMMAGE 51  John Lee, 1985 vs Miami (Fiesta Bowl)
RUSHING 51 John Lee, 1984 at Colorado
Yds Player, Year, Opponent 50 Jystin Medlock, 2004 at Oregon
93  Chuck Cheshire, 1934 vs Montana 50  Bjorn Merten, 1996 at Tennessee
92  DeShaun Foster, 2001 vs Washington 50  Alfredo Velasco, 1988 atArizona
92 Skip Hicks, 1997 vs Washington State 50  John Lee, 1982 vs Stanford
91 Gaston Green, 1987 vs Stanford
91 Jim Decker, 1954 vs Oregon
88 Brian Brown, 1990 vs Washington
88 Bill Kilmer, 1960 vs Air Force
87  AlHoisch, 1946 vs Montana
83 Maurice Drew, 2003 vs Arizona State
83 Derek Ayers, 1993 vs BYU
83 Jackie Robinson, 1939 vs Oregon
PassING
Yds Player, Year, Opponent
95 J.J. Stokes from Wayne Cook, 1993 vs
Washington
93 Ransom Livesay from Mike Frankovich, 1932
vs Oregon
92 Ron Copeland from Bill Bolden, 1967
vs Syracuse
91 Joe Cowan from Drew Olson, 2005 vs Ari-
zona State
90 J.J. Stokes from John Barnes, 1992 vs
usc
88 Danny Farmer from Cade McNown, 1996
vs Tennessee
85 Danny Farmer from Cory Paus, 1999
vs Arizona State
83  Junior Taylor from Drew Olson, 2004
vs Oregon
82 Raymond Burks from Mark Harmon,
1973 vs Oregon State
81 Severn Reece from Rick Bashore, 1978
vs USC
80 Freddie Mitchell from Cory Paus,
2000 vs Arizona State
79 Freddie Mitchell from Cade McNown,
1998 vs Texas
79 Jojo Townsell from Rick Bashore, 1979
vs USC
79 Cal Rossi from Ernie Case, 1946 vs Oregon
State
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UCLA OPPONENT TOP PERFORMANCES

LoNGEST Pass PLAYS

RusHING

Yds
299
288
261

260
260
247
246
227
219
210

Player

Edgerrin James
JonVaughn
Vernand Morency
Jerome Harrison
Reggie Bush
Jerome Harrison
Ron Dayne
Napoleon Kaufman
Marcus Allen
Mike Garrett

PassiNG

Yds
435
429
419
415
408
387
381

378
377
365

Player
PatBarnes
Cody Pickett
Todd Husak
Andrew Walter
Steve Stenstrom
Tony Robinson
Ryan Leaf
GuyBenjamin
Ty Detmer
Mark Malone

RECEIVING YARDS

Yds Player

278 Troy Walters

260 R.Jay Soward
257 Dave Williams

224  Patrick Rowe

220  Justin Armour

192  Troy Walters

189 Charles Lockett
181  Mike Williams

181 R.Jay Soward
175 Keyshawn Johnson
RECEPTIONS

No. Player

15 Mark Templeton
14 Vince White

13 Webster Slaughter
13 Gene Washington
12 Charles Lockett

12 Brian Morris

12 Keyshawn Johnson
12 Bobby Shaw

11 Mike Williams

11 Justin Armour

11 Keyshawn Johnson
11 Patrick Rowe

11 Ronnie Harmon
11 Bob Longo
LoNnGEST RuNs

Yds Player

86 Eddie Saenz

84 Byron Bailey

81 Reggie Bush

80 Jermaine Green
80 J.R.Redmond

79 Napoleon Kaufman
76 Dick Raklovits

74 Dante Hall

74 Brad Muster

73 JohnWesselman

Opponent Year Carries
Miami 1998 39
Michigan 1990 32
Oklahoma State 2004 29
Washington State 2005 34
usc 2005 24
Washington State 2004 42
Wisconsin (Rose Bowl)1999 27
Washington 1994 34
usc 1981 40
usc 1965 40
Opponent Year Comp
California 1996 26
Washington 2002 29
Stanford 1998 25
Arizona State 2004 25
Stanford 1994 28
Tennessee 1985 25
Washington State 1997 17
Stanford 1976 35
Brigham Young 1991 29
Arizona State 1979 28
Opponent Year Rec
Stanford 1999 9
usc 1996 6
Washington 1965 10
San Diego State 1990 11
Stanford 1994 11
Stanford 1998 10
Long Beach State 1984 12
usc 2003 11
usc 1997 8
usc 1994 11
Opponent Year Yds
Long Beach State 1986 110
Stanford 1982 124
San Diego State 1985 164
Stanford 1968 113
Long Beach State 1984 189
Stanford 1985 62
usc 1995 116
California 1996 168
usc 2003 181
Stanford 1994 220
usc 1994 175
San Diego State 1990 224
lowa (Rose Bowl) 1986 102
Pittsburgh 1966 155
Year Opponent
1943 uUsc
1949 Washington State
2004 uUsc
2002 Washington State

1999 Arizona State

1994 Washington

1950 lllinois

1996 Texas A&M (Cotton Bowl)
1986 Stanford

1989 San Diego State
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Yds
98
92
81
80
80
79
78
78
78
77
77

Player

Troy Walters from Joe Borchard
Andrae Thurman from Nic Costa
Tim Stallworth from T. Rosenbach
Geoff McArthur from Aaron Rodgers 2004
R. Jay Soward from John Fox
Derek Hagan from Andrew Walter
Antonio Carter from Tyler Watts
Chris Jackson from Ryan Leaf

R. Jay Soward from Matt Koffler
Isaac Byrd from Mark Williams
Reggie Bynum from S. Steenwyck

LoNnGEsT KickoFF RETURN ForR TouCHDOWN*

Yds
100
100
100
100
99
98
97
97
96
95

LoNGesT PunT RETURN FoOR

Yds
97
94
90
90
86
85
84

Player

Tom Pace

Chris McAlister
Ray Taroli
Bernard Jackson
Terry Battle
DeRon Pointer
KennyWashington
Mark Williams
Reggie Bush
Michael Holt

Player

Dwayne Owens
Jackie Wallace
Luke Powell
Floyd Little

Terry Fair
Kwante Hampton
Antonio Perkins

Year Opponent
1999 Stanford
2002 Arizona
1988 Washington State
California

1997 USC
2004 Arizona State
2001 Alabama
1997 Washington State
1996 USC
1995 Kansas
1984 Oregon State

Year Opponent

2001 Arizona State

1996 Arizona

1971 Oregon State

1971 Washington State

1996 Arizona State

1992 Washington State

2003 Oregon

1968 Washington State

2003 usc

1973 Michigan State

ToucHDOWN*

Year Opponent

1992 Oregon State

1971 Arizona State

2003 Stanford

1964 Syracuse

1996 Tennessee

1986 Long Beach State

2003 Oklahoma

LONGEST INTERCEPTION RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN*

Yds
93
92
92
91
89
86
82
81

Player

Lionel Thomas
Thom Darden

Ken Tureaud
Reggie Myles
Dwayne Patterson
Jim Katsenes
Frank Patitucci
Matt Smith

*1958 - present

Year
1969
1971
1961
2000
1993
1970
1962
1999

Opponent
Washington State
Michigan
Michigan
Alabama
Washington State
Washington
Stanford

Oregon



YEARLY INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

RUSHING (BASED ON YARDAGE)

Year Player G Att Yds Avg
2005 Maurice Drew 11 183 900 4.9
2004 MauriceDrew 11 160 1,007 6.3
2003 Maurice Drew 13 135 582 43
2002 TylerEbell 13 234 994 42
2001 DeShaunFoster 8 216 1,109 5.1
2000 DeShaunFoster 11 269 1,037 3.9

1999 Keith Brown 8 98 421 43
1998 DeShaunFoster 11 126 673 5.3
1997 Skip Hicks 12 258 1,282 5.0
1996 Skip Hicks 11 224 1,034 46

1995 Karim Abdul-Jabbar11 296 1571 5.3
1994 Karim Abdul-Jabbar11 210 1,227 5.8
1993 Skip Hicks 9 100 563 56
1992 KevinWilliams 7 115 582 5.1
1991 KevinWiliams 11 191 1,141 6.0
1990 Brian Brown 11 154 798 5.2
1989 BrianBrown 11 130 463 36
1988 EricBall 10 166 784 47
1987 Gaston Green 10 206 1,098 5.3
1986 Gaston Green 11 253 1,405 5.6
1985 Gaston Green 8 158 712 45
1984 DannyAndrews 10 158 605 3.8
1983 Kevin Nelson 11 188 898 438
1982 DannyAndrews 12 97 482 5.0
1981 Kevin Nelson 10 195 883 45
1980 FreemanMcNeil 9 203 1,105 5.4
1979 FreemanMcNeil 10 271 1,396 5.2
1978 TheotisBrown 12 211 1,283 6.1
1977 JamesOwens 11 176 938 53
1976 TheotisBrown 12 200 1,092 5.5
1975 Wendell Tyler 12 208 1,388 6.7
1974 RusselCharles 11 132 763 5.8
1973 KermitJohnson 11 150 1,129 7.5
1972 KermitJohnson 11 140 952 6.8
1971 MarvKendricks 9 131 556 4.2
1970 MarvKendricks 11 107 573 5.4
1969 GregJones 10 158 761 4.8
1968 GregJones 10 121 476 3.9

1967 GregJones 9 111 662 6.0
1966 MelFarr 10 138 809 5.9
1965 MelFarr 11 122 821 6.7
1964 LarryZeno 10 113 325 29
1963 Jim Colletto 9 47 179 338

1962 KermitAlexander 10 82 472 538
1961 Mike Haffner 11 112 703 6.3

1960 BillKilmer 10 163 803 4.9
1959 Ray Smith 10 132 417 34
1958 Ray Smith na 79 307 3.9

1957 ChuckKendall 9 98 388 4.0
1956 BarryBillington 10 106 396 3.7
1955 Sam Brown 11 144 892 6.2
1954 Jim Decker 9 47 508 10.8
1953 PaulCameron 10 146 665 46

1952 Ted Narleski 8 96 206 2.1
1951 PaulCameron 9 159 597 3.8
1950 Ted Narleski 9 88 407 46
1949 Cliff Schroeder 9 118 401 3.4
1948 Ernie Johnson 9 62 296 4.8
1947 Cal Rossi 9 66 455 6.9
1946 GeneRowland 11 84 540 6.3
1945 Cal Rossi 5 95 679 7.2
1944 JohnnyRoesch 6 54 352 6.5
1943 JohnnyRoesch 9 78 330 4.2

1942 Al Solari 11 152 526 3.5
1941 George Phillips 10 69 354 47
1940 JackieRobinson 11 121 383 3.2
1939 KennyWashington11 169 812 4.8
1938 KennyWashington11 147 573 3.7
1937 KennyWashington11 138 530 3.8
1936 Billy Bob Williams10 106 423 3.9

ToTAL OFFENSE (BASED ON YARDAGE)

Year
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947
1946
1945
1944
1943
1942
1941
1940
1939
1938
1937

Player

Drew Olson
Drew Olson
Drew Olson
Cory Paus
Cory Paus
Cory Paus
Cory Paus
Cade McNown
Cade McNown
Cade McNown
Cade McNown
Wayne Cook
Wayne Cook
JohnBarnes
Tommy Maddox
Tommy Maddox
BretJohnson
Troy Aikman
Troy Aikman
Matt Stevens
David Norrie
Steve Bono
Rick Neuheisel
Tom Ramsey
Tom Ramsey
Freeman McNeil
Freeman McNeil
Theotis Brown
Rick Bashore
Jeff Dankworth
John Sciarra
John Sciarra
Kermit Johnson
Mark Harmon
Marv Kendricks
Dennis Dummit
Dennis Dummit
Jim Nader
GaryBeban
GaryBeban
GaryBeban
Larry Zeno
LarryZeno
Larry Zeno

Bob Smith

Bill Kilmer

Bill Kilmer

Don Long
DonLong

Don Long

Sam Brown
Primo Villanueva
PaulCameron
PaulCameron
PaulCameron
Ted Narleski
Ernie Johnson
Ray Nagel

Ben Reiges
Ernie Case

Cal Rossi

Bob Waterfield
Johnny Roesch
Bob Waterfield
Bob Waterfield
Jackie Robinson

KennyWashington
Kenny Washington
KennyWashington

Att
401
394
399
212
233
278
237
432
391
424
316
364
364
139
420
417
316
432
352
331
268
312
339
470
337
203
271
21
280
275
343
183
150
168
131
423
303
231

149
218
262
212
210

Yds
2,997
2,671
1,886
1,559
1,577
2,007
1,307
3,652
3,142
2,482
2,009
2,356
2,038

881
2,652
2,830
1,802
2,854
2,440
1,789
1,823
1,580
2,074
3,124

PASSING (BASED ON COMPLETIONS)
Year Player PC-PA Pct YdsTD
2005 DrewOlson  232-354 65.5 3,055 31
2004 Drew Olson 196-341 57.5 2,565 20
2003 Drew Olson 173-325 53.2 2,067 10
2002 Cory Paus 109-184 59.2 1,647 10
2001 Cory Paus 101-194 521 1,740 8
2000 Cory Paus 134-241 556 2,154 17
1999 Cory Paus 95-197 48.2 1,336 7
1998 Cade McNown 207-357 58.0 3,470 25
1997 Cade McNown 189-312 60.6 3,116 24
1996 Cade McNown 176-336 52.4 2,424 12
1995 Cade McNown 122-245 49.8 1,698 7
1994 Wayne Cook 179-302 59.3 2,501 15
1993 Wayne Cook 165-297 55.6 2,067 18
1992 Rob Walker 84-154 546 791 3
JohnBarnes 61-117 521 957 5
1991 TommyMaddox 209-343 60.9 2,681 16
1990 TommyMaddox 182-327 55.7 2,682 17
1989 BretJohnson 145-252 57.5 1,791 12
1988 Troy Aikman 228-354 64.4 2,771 24
1987 TroyAikman 178-273 65.2 2,527 17
1986 Matt Stevens 150-280 53.6 1,869 11
1985 David Norrie  136-214 63.6 1,819 10
1984 Steve Bono  136-245 55.5 1,576 9
1983 Rick Neuheisel 185-267 69.3 2,245 13
1982 Tom Ramsey 209-336 62.2 2,986 21
1981 Tom Ramsey 134-230 58.3 1,793
1980 Tom Ramsey 82-148 55.4 1,116
1979 Rick Bashore 60-122 482 964
1978 RickBashore 62-129 484 811
1977 Rick Bashore  74-149 49.7 1,015
1976 JeffDankworth 66-120 55.0 866
1975 John Sciarra 74-145 51.0 1,313
1974 John Sciarra 47-92 511 835
1973 John Sciarra 27-62 43.5 503
1972 Mark Harmon 30-70 43.0 574
1971 Mike Flores 51-111 458 671
1970 Dennis Dummit 175-344 51.0 2,393 1
1969 Dennis Dummit 114-208 54.8 1,963 1
1968 Jim Nader 72-163 44.2 1,008
1967 GaryBeban 87-156 55.8 1,359
1966 GaryBeban 78-157 49.7 1,245
1965 GaryBeban 78-152 51.3 1,483
1964 Larry Zeno 97-196 49.5 1,363 1
1963 LarryZeno 77-154 50.0 1,036

_
0 O o

1962 LarryZeno 25-62 40.3 458

CarlJones 25-54 455 412
1961 Bob Smith 16-33 485 305
1960 BillKilmer 64-129 49.5 1,086
1959 BillKilmer 41-101 406 702
1958 Don Long 36-64 56.3 395
1957 Don Long 35-56 62.5 479

1956 Doug Bradley 22-48 459 293
1955 Ronnie Knox 36-63 57.1 526
1954 PrimoVillanueva 23-49 46.9 400
1953 PaulCameron 39-106 36.8 478
1952 PaulCameron 36-96 37.5 518
1951 PaulCameron 66-134 49.2 885 1
1950 Ted Narleski 26-50 52.0 343
1949 Ernie Johnson 34-74 459 559
1948 Ray Nagel 59-117 50.4 969
1947 Ben Reiges 36-70 51.4 465
1946 Ernie Case 53-119 44.5 1,033 1
1945 Ernie Case 29-86 33.7 522
1944 Bob Waterfield 55-136 40.4 901
1943 Bob Andrews 2290 244 353
1942 Bob Waterfield 57-140 40.7 1,095 1
1941 Bob Waterfield 49-130 37.7 828
1940 Jackie Robinson 43-97 45.7 444
1939 Kenny Washington38-92 40.9 582
1938 Kenny Washington21-65 32.3 214
1937 Kenny Washington34-72 47.2 495
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YEARLY INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

RECEIVING (BASED ON RECEPTIONS)
Yds TD

Year
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968

1967
1966
1965
1964

1963
1962

1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955

1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947
1946
1945
1944
1943
1942
1941
1940
1939
1938

Player
Marcedes Lewis
Craig Bragg
Craig Bragg
Craig Bragg
Craig Bragg
Freddie Mitchell
Freddie Mitchell
Danny Farmer
Jim McElroy
Danny Farmer
Kevin Jordan
Kevin Jordan
J.J. Stokes

J.J. Stokes
SeanLaChapelle
Reggie Moore
Charles Arbuckle
Mike Farr

Willie Anderson
Willie Anderson
KarlDorrell
Mike Sherrard
Mike Sherrard
Cormac Carney
Cormac Carney
Cormac Carney
TimWrightman
Severn Reece
Homer Butler
Wally Henry
Wally Henry
Norm Andersen
Norm Andersen
Brad Lyman
Terry Vernoy
Rick Wilkes
Gwen Cooper
Ron Copeland
Mike Garratt
Dave Nuttall
Harold Busby
Kurt Altenberg
Kurt Altenberg
Mike Haffner
Mel Profit

Mel Profit
Kermit Alexander
Kermit Alexander
Marv Luster
Marv Luster
Dick Wallen
Dick Wallen
Dick Wallen
Chuck Holoway
Pete O’'Garro
Rommie Loudd
Bill Stits

ke Jones

Ernie Stockert
Ernie Stockert
Bob Wilkinson
Bill Clements
BillClements
Burr Baldwin
Gene Rowland
Johnny Roesch
Dave Brown
Milt Smith

Milt Smith

Milt Smith
Woody Strode
Woody Strode

Rec

58
36
73
55
29
77
38
58
47
31
43
73
82
41
73
40
33
66
48
36
39
43

7

741
483
1,065
889
408
1,494
533
1,274
988
524
558
1,228
1,181
728
1,056
643
309
700
903
675
565
729

308
184

157
208
270
360
236
556
332
300
374
226
254
302
310
340
328
218

73
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Year Player No
2005 AaronPerez 49
2004 Chris Kluwe 61
2003 ChrisKluwe 91
2002 NateFikse 71
2001 NateFikse 53
2000 NateFikse 75
1999 NateFikse 68
1998 Chris Sailer 57
1997 Chris Sailer 59
1996 Chris Sailer 66
1995 Chris Sailer 59
1994 DarrenSchager 53
1993 DarrenSchager 66
1992 DarrenSchager 74
1991 DarrenSchager 27
1990 CourtneyKeyler 51
1989 Kirk Maggio 45
1988 Harold Barkate 35
1987 Harold Barkate 41
1986 Harold Barkate 52
1985 TedHenderson 48
1984 KevinBuenafe 65
1983 KevinBuenafe 37
1982 KevinBuenafe 59
1981 KevinBuenafe 71
1980 MattMcFarland 51
1979 MattMcFarland 44
1978 Matt McFarland 80
1977 Frank Corral 27
1976 FrankCorral 44
1975 JohnSullivan 25
1974 John Sullivan 33
1973 Mike Fryer 22
1972 BruceBarnes 48
1971 BruceBarnes 61
1970 BruceBarnes 70
1969 ZenonAndrusyshyn47
1968 ZenonAndrusyshyn55
1967 ZenonAndrusyshyn34
1966 Larry Cox 40
1965 Larry Cox 64
1964 Larry Cox 39
1963 Tom Bennett 31
1962 Tim Jackert 29
1961 Keith Jensen 47
1960 BillKilmer 35
1959 BillKilmer 27
1958 Kirk Wilson 16
1957 Kirk Wilson 31
1956 Kirk Wilson 30
1955 Ronnie Knox 23
1954 BobHeydenfeldt 26
1953 PaulCameron 37
1952 BobHeydenfeldt 47
1951 Bob Moore 52
1950 Bob Moore 63
1949 HalBraly 22
1948 Art Steffen 17
1947 BenReiges 42
1946 BenReiges 25
1945 Jack Porter 39
1944 Bob Waterfield 60
1943 Don Malmberg 69
1942 Bob Waterfield 74
1941 Bob Waterfield 49
1940 Noah Curti 28
1939 Izzy Cantor 21
1938 BillOverlin 36
1937 WaltSchell 23
1936 FredFunk 69
1935 FredFunk 67
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Yds
1,955
2,647
3,908
2,975
2,342
3,246
2,857
2,336
2,543
2,743
2,498
2,342
2,755
3,100
1,065
2,044
2,036
1,477
1,711
2,204
1,824
2,806
1,559
2,401
3,000
2,045
1,593
3,130

995
1,939

944
1,264

891
2,080
2,539
2,859
1,978
2,318
1,502
1,432
2,520
1,403
1,179
1,055
1,763
1,480
1,128

1,301
1,479

1,038
1,512
1,877
2,097
2,584

893

779
1,568

1,373
2,537
2,419
2,809
1,857
1,143

768
1,217

864
2,606
2,618

40.9
40.0
40.3
412
40.5
45.8
37.3
37.8
35.2
423
351
38.0
37.9
40.8
36.6
33.8
37.5
37.8
39.1

SCORING

Year
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970

1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956

1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947

1946
1945
1944
1943
1942
1941

1940
1939
1938

Player

Maurice Drew
Justin Medlock
Justin Medlock
Tyler Ebell
DeShaun Foster
DeShaun Foster
Chris Griffith
Chris Sailer
Skip Hicks

Skip Hicks
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Bjorn Merten
J.J. Stokes
Louis Perez
Louis Perez
Brad Daluiso
Alfredo Velasco
Alfredo Velasco
Alfredo Velasco
Gaston Green
JohnLee
JohnLee
JohnLee
JohnLee

Norm Johnson
Freeman McNeil
Peter Boermeester
Peter Boermeester
Frank Corral
Theotis Brown
John Sciarra
Brett White
Kermit Johnson
Efren Herrera
Efren Herrera
Randy Tyler
Marv Kendricks
Greg Jones
Greg Jones
GaryBeban
GaryBeban
GaryBeban
Kurt Altenberg
Byron Nelson
Kermit Alexander
Bob Smith

Bill Kilmer

Ray Smith

Dick Wallen

Don Long
DonLong

Kirk Wilson

Sam Brown

Bob Davenport
PaulCameron
Pete Dailey
PaulCameron
Ted Narleski
Bob Wilkinson
Bob Watson
Johnny Roesch
Bill Clements
Ernie Johnson
Cal Rossi
Johnny Roesch
Jack Boyd

Ken Snelling
Leo Cantor
Clarence Mackey
George Phillips
Ken Snelling
Jackie Robinson
KennyWashington
KennyWashington



ATHLETICS DEPARTMENT STAFF

THE FooTBALL STAFF (310/825-8699)

Head COaCh ..., Karl Dorrell, UCLA '87
Offensive Coordinator/Offensive Line ..........cccccccoeeiiiiiiiiiciiiinnnn, Tom Cable, Idaho '86
Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers ............ccccccceeeee.... Larry Kerr, San Jose State '75
Assistant Head Coach/Tight Ends ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiieiinene Jon Embree, Colorado '87
Assistant Coach/Wide ReCeiVers ..........ccccccoeviiiiiiiiiiciiieeee Dino Babers, Hawaii 84
Assistant Coach/Running Backs, Recruiting ................... Eric Bieniemy, Colorado '01
Assistant Coach/Secondary - Cornerbacks ............ Gary DelLoach, Howard Payne '76
Assistant Coach/Defensive Line ....................... Thurmond Moore, San Jose State '77
Assistant Coach/Safeties, Special Teams .......... Brian Schneider, Colorado State '94
Assistant Coach/Quarterbacks ................ Jim Svoboda, Northwestern (IA) College '83
Graduate Assistant Coach .............cooooiiiiiii, Jeff Walker, BYU ’'02
Graduate Assistant Coach ............cccccoevieninennne. Bryan Halsey, San Diego State '01
Undergraduate Assistant Coach...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiciiee, Keith Carter, UCLA '06
Director of Football Operations .............cccccccviiiiiennnnn Robert Lopez, lllinois State '77
Graduate Assistant - Operations .............ccccccceeeeiieen. Ryan Ficken, Arizona State '02
Head Coach’s Administrative Assistant/Office Manager ........... Jolie Oliver, UCLA '79

Football Administrative Assistants ... Lea Bean, UCLA ’88; Lyndsey Banks, UCLA '04
THE ATHLETIC STAFF (310/825-8699)

Director of Athletics .........coooiiiiieee e Daniel G. Guerrero, UCLA '74
Faculty Athletic Representative .................ccooiiiiii. Donald Morrison, M.I.T. '61
Sr. Associate Ath. Director/SWA .........ccccovveeeeiiiiieeeeeeieie, Petrina Long, California '77
Sr. Associate Ath. Director — External Relations ......... Ross Bjork, Emporia State '95
Sr. Associate Ath. Director — Business Operations................. Ken Weiner, UCLA '78
Associate Ath. Director — Sports Information ........................ Marc Dellins, UCLA '76
Associate Ath. Director — Sports and Administration ............ Bob Field, Arkansas '71
Associate Ath. Director — Development ............. Ken McGuire, Long Beach State '72
Associate Ath. Director — Business and Finance .................... David Secor, UCLA '85
Associate Ath. Director — Recruiting .........ccccccoceevirennee. Mike Sondheimer, UCLA '77
Associate Ath. Director — Sports and Administration ............... Glenn Toth, UCLA '76
Bruin Sports Properties General Manager ................ Steven Braine, Virginia Tech, '93
Director of Compliance ..........c..ccoooviiiiiiiii e Rich Herczog, UCLA 75
Assistant Ath. Director — Operations............cccccceeiieiienieennnn. Mike Dowling, UCLA ’83
Director of Student-Athlete Academic Services/Counseling . Mike Casillas, UCLA 89
Life Skills & Championship Coordinator..................... Ashley Armstrong, UC Davis ‘95
Athletic Fund DIirector .............ooooviviiiieeiee e Sharon Takeda, UCLA '89
Marketing DireCtor ... Scott Mitchell, Utah '81
Speed-Strength & Conditioning Coach .............cc........... E.J. “Doc’ Kreis, Clemson ‘76
Central Ticket Office Director.........cccccovvveeeveeeiiiieeeeeeeenen, David Lowenstein, UCLA '64
Head Team Physician ............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeee Dr. Gerald Finerman, Penn '58
Associate Team Physician.............ccccoccceevnen. Dr. John Difiori, Franklin & Marshall '85
Assistant Team Physicians............cccccoveiiiiinnciiineen, Dr. Sharon Hame, UCLA ’85;

........................................................................................... Dr. Aurelia Nattiv, UCLA '81;
Dr. David McAllister, UC San Diego '88; Dr. Ali Motamedi, California '89

Team Nutritionist .........cccooeeiiiiiie Felice Kurtzman, UCLA '77
Team Dentist .......oooovimiieee e Dr. Ray Padilla, USIU ’73
Head Athletic Trainer............cccooovvviiiieeeeeiieeeeee, Dale Rudd, Cal State Northridge ‘76
Head Football Trainer..............oooovviiieieeeeeeeee e Debbie lwasaki, UCLA '90

Athletic Training Staff . Lorita Granger, CS Fullerton '82; Tandice Hawkey, lllinois '02;
Jennifer Nickerson, Pacific '01; Marc Norcross, Boston '01;

Carrie Rubertino, Ohio State '98; Mark Schoen, Pacific '93;

Tony Spino, UCLA ’74; Anthony Venute, UCLA ’02

Equipment Manager ..........ccceviieeiiiiniee e Mike McBride, West Virginia ‘95
Equipment Staff.................. Tony Perri, UCLA '84; Sean Markus, Colorado State '02
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Associate Athletic Director/Sports Information Director .......... Marc Dellins, UCLA '76
Associate SID - Football ............c.covvviiiiiiiie, Steve Rourke, Virginia '79
Associate SID .......ooooiiie e Bill Bennett, Nebraska '74
Associate SID ..., Rich Bertolucci, Santa Clara '81
Assistant SID ... Liza David, UCLA '95
Assistant SID ........cccooiiiii Amy Symons Hughes, DePauw '93
Assistant SID ........cccooooiiiiii Danny Harrington, San Diego State ‘97
SID Assistant ........cccccoooiiiiiniii, Stephanie Sampson, Long Beach State '03
SID ASSIStant .......oeeiiiii e Julian Temblador, Arizona '04
Student Assistants .............ccccieeeeeen Ashwin Batra, Kristin Beck, Allison Chislock,

Scott Henry, Mitchell Rotenberg, Megan Suehiro

Important Telephone
Numbers and Ad-
dresses

UCLA Sports Information:

U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 24044, Los
Angeles, CA 90024-0044

Federal Express or UPS: J.D.
Morgan Center, 325
Westwood Plaza, Los
Angeles, CA 90095-1639

Telephone: 310/206-6831

SID Fax: 310/825-8664
Rose Bowl Press Box: 626/397-4210
Rose Bowl Office: 626/577-3100

Rose Bowl Telephone Installation:
800/339-3204

UCLA Central Ticket Office:
310/UCLA-WIN

UCLAResults Hotline:
310/825-8575

UCLA Athletics Web Site Address:
uclabruins.com

Radio Broadcast Web Site Address:
uclabruins.com

TRZ Radio BroadcastListenLine:
1-800-846-4700x5929
(credit card charge)

UCLABRUINS.COM
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